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BE55E ENVIRONMENTAL SoLUTIONS, INC. Geoscience & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

June 20, 2005

Mr. Don Hwang - Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health — Local Oversight Program
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject:  Groundwater Monitoring Well Instaflation and Baseline Groundwater Monitoring Report
Benner Automotive — 488 25" Street, Qakland, California
Alameda County Health Casc No. RO002518
Water Board GeoTracker Global 1D T0600114301

Dear Mr. Hwang;:

This report documents groundwater monitoring well installation and sampling activities conducted in
May and June 2005 by Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. at the referenced site. The scope of work
was conducted in accordance with our March 2005 technical workplan. The work tasks mcluded:
1) installing three shallow groundwater monitoring wells in the vicinity of a former gasoline underground
fuel storage tank; 2) performing well development and surveying; and 3) conducting the initial
groundwater sampling event.

The data indicate that residual contaminant concentrations in shallow groundwater are significantly lower
than those detected in previous (2003 and 2004) borehole sampling events. Continued groundwater
monitoring is warranted to evaluate plume stability over time.

Please contact us at {510) 644-3123 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

B ane W\-MA,/.

Bruce Rucker, R.G., R.E.A.
Project Manager and Senior Geologist

M W“‘ g
Richard S. Makdisi, R.G., RE.A.
Principal

¢¢. Mr. Michael Benner — Representative of Benner Family Trust




GROUNDWATER MONITORING
WELL INSTALLATION AND
BASELINE GROUNDWATER

MONITORING REPORT

BENNER AUTOMOTIVE
488 25™ STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for:

JOSEPH & LORETTA BENNER FAMILY TRUST
488 25™ STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Prepared by:
STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

2198 SIXTH STREET
BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94710

June 20, 2005

Project No. 2002-55




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page
1.0 INTRODUCTION ..ot cittttee s iemessae s e s mrees e s st ns e e e s s b n s s e ras s am e e s saa i as an e s s asrannane 1

Project BacK@round ........cocecrecimieiiiimeinseessesc bt s i
Site and VICINity DESCTIPHON ....oviiiiiiiiire et 1
Previous INVESHZALIONS ..o st s 1
Current Program Objectives and Scope of Work ... 6

2.0  WELL INSTALLATIONS ...t st s s n s s 7
3.0 MAY 2005 GROUNDWATER WELL SAMPLING. .......cccoooninniin s 10

40 REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS ..ot 12

Residual Contamination Regulatory Considerations ...........cuomerrimmiensiinnnninennses 12
ST T=R 4 (e 510) (X 05 115) o - DO OO OT PO TSI PP BT SIP 13
Geotracker COMPHANCE. ....c..vcoviiiiiiiiie et s 13

50 LITHOLOGY AND GROUNDWATER HYDROLOGY ..ot 15

LATROIOZY 1.vivveereeerieeresece st s s e e s bR R e 15
Groundwater Hydrology.........ccoovviieniniinninnenncenn peeetteaeeesreneateeeebeeeaea e e ba e nensnans 19

6.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND FINDINGS DISCUSSION .....cccccviiinimninininieneenns 22
Nature and Extent of Groundwater Contamination .........cceeerviimmismmnminmmmmrrimms o 30

70 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS, OPINION, AND RECOMMENDATIONS.......... 33

Summary and CONCIUSIONS ......coiviireeerae sttt s s 33
PrOPOSEA ACHOMS ...vvviviiiiiitiiainiinriesen bbb 35

8.0 REFERENCES...... oo iiirieeieeereiiise st e e sans e s an e s s e e s nn s 36

Stellar Environmenial Solutions, Inc. Page ii

=
AP TTTEERTT B STF e Frmmn 200 i Sk B baperrrsia T Sl Do i | ] Sl it b THT Pla )

' REGUIALONY STAUS ....veevrvonsecsnsacesreesreserasemecssssessses s b s s e tas s 12




TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Section

9.0  LIMITATIONS .....oooiitirrrtesiii it b ettt d bR s b s e et s 38

Appendices
Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E
Appendix F

Drilling Permits and DWR Well Completion Forms

Field Activity Photodocumentation

Borehole Geologic Logs and Well Completion Diagrams

Well Development and Sampling Documentation

Current Investigation Analytical Laboratory Reports & Chain-of-Custody Records
Waste Soil Transport Documentation

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. Page iii

ZAPROMECTS\00 & 20N Anive F

55-Bommcy ™ 100 Wil PORCT- Ju




!
l TABLES AND FIGURES
' Tables Page
l Table 1  Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction
- and Groundwater Elevation Data
488-25" Street, Oakland, CalifOTNIA .. ....oevveeiveresrersreeseressseessessesesssseseseseseseneseas 10
' Table 2 Historical and Current Soil Analytical Results
488 25" Street, Oakland, California......oeioeirecree e se e rse e esesaceceiens 23
. Table 3  Current and Historical Groundwater Analytical Results
488 25" Street, Oakland, Califormia ... ..o ererrmeirmmoreoresisiessinsssssssse 28
i
Figures Page
' Figure 1 Site Location Map .....ccooceiiiiiiiiiooio et s st s 2
' Figure 2 Site Plan With Historical Boreholes and Immediate Vicinity Utilities................... 3
Figure 3  Cross-Section LOCAtIONS. .. ..o ioiiirrinieininnci s s 16
' Figure 4 Geologic Cross-Sections A-A’ and B-B’ ..o 17
. Figure 5 Geologic Cross-Section C-C’ ... e 18
Figure 6 May 2005 Groundwater EleVations........cceeieeveerminnicnnic i 20
. Figure 7 May 2005 Groundwater Analytical RESUILS .......oovenemiiciniiiiiicii e 29
i
I
i
}
|
i
Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. Page iv
l i A P 4 A g 8 oA 3 e 2




1.0 INTRODUCTION

PROJECT BACKGROUND

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SES) was retained by the Joseph & Loretta Benn Family Trust
(as property owner) to conduct groundwater monitoring well installation and sampling activities at
488 25" Street in Oakland, California. This work follows the removal of one gasoline underground
fuel storage tank (UFST) in 2003, and a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) in July 2003, and
additional site characterization (borehole drilling and sampling) in July 2004. Previous site
corrective actions and investigations are summarized later in this report. The Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) is the lead regulatory agency for the investigation,
and has assigned the site as Fuel Leak Case No. RO002518.

SITE AND VICINITY DESCRIPTION

The project site is an active automobile service facility (Benner Automotive) at 488 25t Street,
Oakland, Alameda County, California (site). The site is located in downtown Oakland on the north
side of 25™ Street, approximately 500 feet east of Telegraph Avenue. Figure 1 is a site location
map. Figure 2 is a site plan showing the location of the former UFST.

PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

Historical (and current investigation) soil and groundwater sample analytical results are discussed in
Section 6.0 of this report. Figure 2 shows the location of the former UFST and historical (prior to
the current investigation phase) borehole locations.

January 2003 UFST Removal Findings

Gasoline-range hydrocarbons (2,500 milligrams per kilogram [mg/kg]) were detected in one of the
two base-of-excavation confirmation soil samples. Neither BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and xylene) nor MTBE (methyl tertiary-butyl ether) were detected in that sample, although method
reporting limits were elevated due to required dilution. No contamination was detected at the other
end of the UFST excavation. Lead was detected at background concentrations, and was deemed not
to be a site contaminant of concern. A total of 40 tons of backfill material—with visual and
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odiferous evidence of petroleum contamination—was offhauled for Class I landfill disposal. The
excavation was then backfilled with clean imported fill and compacted to 95 percent relative
compaction.

The base of the original UFST excavation, as evidenced by the interface between backfill material
and native soils, was approximately 7 feet below ground surface (bgs), and was underlain by
approximately 2 feet of sandy backfill material. Except for potholing with the backhoe bucket to
obtain samples of native soil, no additional soil excavation was conducted (beyond that required to
expose and remove the UFST). Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation.

July 2003 PSA Findings

Five exploratory boreholes were advanced to depths of 16 to 25 feet on three sides of the former
UFST excavation (all within 10 feet of the former excavation), and one was advanced through the
approximate center of the former excavation. A total of ten soil samples were collected for
laboratory analysis from the unsaturated zone, at depths between 6.5 and 11.5 feet. An additional
five soil samples (one from each borehole) were collected at depths below the upper water-bearing
zone. One grab-groundwater sample was collected from each borehole. The boreholes were
geologically logged from continuous soil cores.

Soil contamination above regulatory agency screening levels appeared to be constrained to an
approximately 2-foot-thick zone above groundwater, in the immediate vicinity of the former UFST
excavation.

Shallow groundwater in the immediate vicinity of the former UFST had been impacted by gasoline
above screening-level criteria, with no apparent contamination by BTEX or MTBE. The area of
maximum gasoline contamination appeared to be beneath the UFST and to the east and south, with
minor to insignificant gasoline contamination to the west and northwest.

Exploratory borehole PID readings and soil sample analytical results suggested no soil or

groundwater contamination beneath the upper water-bearing zone.

July 2004 Additional Site Characterization Findings

Additional site characterization was conducted in July 2004. Six exploratory boreholes were drilled
and sampled in the vicinity of the former UFSTs. Thirty soil samples and six borehole grab-
groundwater samples were collected for analysis. One adjacent property groundwater monitoring
well was also sampled.
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The lateral and vertical extent of soil contamination above regulatory agency screening levels was
well defined by available data, and appeared to be limited to an approximately 2-foot-thick zone
above groundwater in the immediate vicinity of the former UFST excavation. The data suggested
that no significant mass of residual soil contamination exists to act as a long-term source of
groundwater contamination; this likely due to the age of the release and the subsequent diffusion of
hydrocarbons to groundwater.

The water-bearing zone from which samples were taken at a maximum depth of 16 feet bgs has been
impacted by several contaminants above the Environmental Screening Level (ESL) criteria set by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board); the contaminants consist primarily of
gasoline, with lesser concentrations of ethylbenzene, xylenes, and MTBE. There was no apparent
contamination above ESLs of benzene, toluene, fuel oxygenates, or lead scavengers.

The long axis of the groundwater contaminant plume was oriented north-south (consistent with local
groundwater flow direction), with the eastern and western lateral limits well defined. The
contaminant plume had apparently migrated offsite to the south, with gasoline concentrations up to
120,000 milligrams per liter (mg/L) in a borehole approximately 35 feet south of the property. The
southern extent of the groundwater contaminant plume was not defined.

Neither soil nor groundwater concentrations exceeded ESL criteria for potential indoor air impacts.

Exploratory borehole photoionization detector (PID) readings and soil sample analytical results
suggested no soil or groundwater contamination beneath the upper water-bearing zone (i.e., deeper
than 11 feet below grade).

The contaminant geometry and relatively lower concentrations of volatile components (e.g., benzene)
suggested an old release; there is downgradient migration through groundwater such that the center
of contaminant mass is at least 35 feet from the UFST, and the plume appears to have disconnected
from the source area. This distribution corroborates the absence of a continuing source of
contamination to groundwater (i.e., residual contaminated soil).

No vicinity water wells were identified that could intercept site-sourced groundwater contamination,
except for an inactive groundwater monitoring well (installed to monitor a fuel release) at a property
across the street. This well is not considered a receptor, as it was installed specifically to monitor
similar petroleum contamination.

The only underground utilities identified at a possible groundwater depth are sanitary and storm
sewer lines located approximately 150 feet west (crossgradient) of the subject property. Based on the
distance of these lines from the site, it is unlikely that they are located near enough to intercept site-
sourced groundwater, and to therefore act as preferential contaminant migration pathways.
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An adjacent property groundwater monitoring well (across 25" Street, to the southeast) was installed
to monitor a former UFST. Based on July 2004 groundwater sampling conducted by SES, that well
appears to define the eastern lateral edge of the contaminant plume (i.., no contamination was
detected).

CURRENT PROGRAM OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE OF WORK

This current phase of the investigation was conducted to provide “permanent” groundwater
monitoring points (wells) to allow for periodic monitoring of the contaminant plume, and to provide
additional data on site hydrogeology and lithologic conditions.
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2.0 WELL INSTALLATIONS

This section summarizes the installation, development, and surveying of three shallow groundwater
monitoring wells at the subject property in May and June 2005. Figure 2 (in Section 1.0) shows the
area of the former UFST, as well as previous borehole locations.

Underground Service Alert (USA) was contacted before drilling to identify potential underground
utilities (none were encountered during drilling). Appendix A contains the Alameda County Public
Works Agency drilling permit and City of Oakland excavation and encroachment permits. SES
notified both those agencies of the schedule for our work; neither agency performed an onsite
inspection during our work. Appendix A also contains the California Department of Water
Resources (DWR) Well Completion Reports. Appendix B contains photodocumentation of the
investigation field activities.

Drilling, soil sampling, and well installation were conducted on May 25, 2005. Drilling was
conducted by Vironex, Inc. (C-57 License No. 705927) under the direct supervision of a SES
representative. The primary objectives of the well installation program were to:

B Provide “permanent” groundwater monitoring points to evaluate the magnitude of
groundwater contamination and evaluate groundwater flow direction; and

B Provide additional information on site lithology and soil contaminant concentrations.

Three groundwater monitoring wells were installed:

B MW-1: 30 feet to the northeast of the former UFST, near the former dispenser, and within 2
feet of previous BH-11).

B MW-2: 45 feet southeast of the former UFST (on the south side of 25" Street),
approximately 5 feet west of previous BH-07.

B MW-3: 30 feet south of the former UFST (on the south side of 25® Street), within 2 feet of
previous BH-06.

Seil Sampling

The boreholes were drilled with a truck-mounted GeoProbe™ (direct-push) rig. The boreholes were
advanced with 3%-inch-diameter “dual-tube” equipment. This equipment advances a hollow outer
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steel casing, with an approximately 2-inch-diameter inner soil sampling casing lined with acetate
sleeves (5-foot-long sleeves). Continuous soil cores were collected in 4-foot-long segments, which
were retrieved while the outer casing stayed in place to keep the borehole open. Borehole geologic
logs for the current phase boreholes are included in Appendix C.

Soil samples were collected from each borehole for laboratory analysis at depths of approximately 10
feet, 15 feet, 20 feet, and 25 feet. The samples were actually collected from the 6-inch interval (e.g.,
9.5 feet to 10 feet) because there is better depth control on the bottom of the 5-foot-long sampler than
on the top. In the MW-2 borehole, a 30-foot-deep soil sample was also collected. Following
collection of that sample, the bottom 5 feet of the borehole (25 feet to 30 feet) was backfilled with
bentonite, so that the base of the borehole before well emplacement was 25 feet deep.

Soil samples selected for laboratory analysis were sealed within an approximately 6-inch length of
the acetate sampling sleeve, capped with non-reactive plastic caps, labeled, chilled, and shipped to
the analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody documentation.

Well Installations

Due to limited access inside the building, which precluded hollow-stem auger well installation, the
wells were installed using the GeoProbe™ equipment. The wells were “pre-packed” GeoProbe™
wells (i.c., pre-constructed annular filter pack and bentonite seal that are assembled in the field).
This technique has the advantage of generating less soil cuttings and less well development/purge
water. This well installation technique was approved by the Alameda County Public Works Agency
(ACPWA). The well emplacement procedure was as follows:

B 2-inch continuous core sampling rods were withdrawn after sampling.

B The pre-packed well was emplaced inside the outer casing, supplemental sand was added to
fill the annular space around the pre-packed screens and to cover the top of the well screens
approximately 1 foot, and the sand was wetted

B Bentonite chips were added on top of the sand and hydrated.

B Portland cement grout slurry was brought to near ground surface, and the well box was
installed in concrete.
The following are key well construction specifications:

B Well screen and filter pack (“pre-packed): 15-feet-long, 2¥2 -inch outside diameter stainless
steel mesh, enclosing 3-inch-thick #20/40 sand, wrapped around 1-inch inside diameter
(0.010-inch slotted) Schedule 40 PVC screen, with an additional 1 foot of sand on top.

B Well riser; 1-inch inside diameter Schedule 40 PVC.
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M Pollution seal: 2-foot-thick layer of bentonite chips (hydrated) from 9 feet to 7 feet, overlain
by Portland cement grout slurry to 1 foot deep, overlain by rapid-set concrete (from 1 foot to
surface). In accordance with ACPW A requirements, the diameter of the uppermost portion
of the seal (upper 1 foot) was 10 inches.

B Surface completion: Christy-type flush-mount steel box (7-inch-diameter) inside a 10-inch-
diameter hole cut in the asphalt/concrete, and locking well casing caps.

Well Development

On May 31, 2005, the wells were developed (by North State Environmental of South San Francisco,
California) by surging and pumnping (ten casing volumes per well) to set the annular sand pack, and
to reduce the potential for fine-grained native materials to infiltrate the sand pack. Approximately 10
gallons of well development purge water was generated and containerized onsite (sece below).
Appendix D contains the well development field records.

Well Surveying

On June 3, 2005, the horizontal coordinates and vertical elevations of the well casing tops were
surveyed by a licensed California land surveyor, in accordance with California “GeoTracker”
requirements. The “Geo Survey” data for this surveying event were uploaded as an Electronic Data
Deliverable (EDD) to the California GeoTracker on-line database.

Investigation-Derived Waste

Waste soil from the well installations was combined with the waste soil from the two previous
borehole programs (2003 and 2004) in two labeled, steel 55-gallon drums. Following all drilling, a
composite sample (“Soil Drum Comp.”) from the two drums was collected for laboratory analysis, so
the soil could be profiled for disposal. Appendix E contains the certified analytical laboratory report
and chain-of-custody record for that sample. The analytical results demonstrated that the soil is
uncontaminated (and non-hazardous), and amenable for disposal at a permitted Class 11T or I landfill.
The drummed soil was transported offsite for disposal (at D.K. Environmental in Los Angeles,
California) on June 7, 2005. Appendix F contains the soil transport documentation.

Wastewater from well development and equipment decontamination rinseate was containerized in a
labeled, steel 55-gallon drum. As a cost-savings measure, wastewater from future groundwater
monitoring events will continue to be accumulated and stored at the site, and will be properly
profiled and disposed of at a permitted non-hazardous liquids treatment facility at a later date.
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3.0 MAY 2005 GROUNDWATER WELL SAMPLING

This section presents the groundwater monitoring and sampling methods for the baseline
eroundwater sampling event. Analytical results are discussed in a subsequent section. Activities

included:
B Measuring static water levels with an electric water level indicator,

B Purging wells to obtain representative formation water (and collecting aquifer stability

parameters between each purging); and

B Collecting post-purge groundwater samples for laboratory analysis.

Groundwater monitoring well water level measurements, purging, and sampling activities were
conducted on May 31, 2005 by North State Environmental under the supervision of SES personnel.
Sampling was conducted immediately following well development (discussed in Section 3.0).
Table | shows the well construction and groundwater elevation data. Appendix D contains the

groundwater monitoring field records for the sampling event.

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction and Groundwater Elevation Data
488-25" Street, Oakland, California

oo e 0 Toe | Elevation
:|2'Screened Interval |- = Elevation: b {53105y
10to 25 25.24 15.15
10to 25 23.71 14.69
10 to 25 23.86 15.06

Notes:

TOC = Top of casing.
All wells are 1-inch-diameter.
All elevations are in feet above mean sea level.

As the first task of the monitoring event, static water levels were measured using an electric water
level indicator. Because the wells were sampled immediately following well development {which
included purging ten casing volumes and measuring aquifer stability parameters between each
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purged casing), additional purging was not conducted prior to sampling. Neither separate-phase
petroleumn product nor sheen was noted during well purging/sampling.

The “Geo Well” data for this event (water levels) were uploaded as an EDD to the California
GeoTracker on-line database. '
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40 REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS

REGULATORY STATUS

The lead regulatory agency for petroleumn contamination cases in the City of Qakland is Alameda
County Health, which is a Local Oversight Program (LOP) for the State Water Resources Control
Board (covering Water Board Region 2). As such, Alameda County Health directly oversees soil
and groundwater investigations/remediation on UFST sites (with or without Water Board gutdance}
until determining that case closure is appropriate, at which time Alameda County Health
recommends case closure to the Water Board. Alameda County Health Care Services has designated
the case as Fuel Leak Case No. RO002518. The site is listed in the Water Board’s GeoTracker
database of reported releases from petroleum UFSTs (Global ID T0600114301.

RESIDUAL CONTAMINATION REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS

The most applicable published numerical criteria governing residual soil and groundwater
contamination at this site are the Water Board’s ESLs (Water Board, 2005). These are screening-
level criteria used to evaluate if additional investigation and/or remediation is warranted. Criteriato
be considered in using the ESLs include: contamination limited to surface soil (less than 10 feet
deep) or to subsurface soil; fine-grained vs. coarse-grained soil; residential or commercial/industrial
land use; and whether groundwater is or is not a known or potential drinking water source. For the
detected site contaminants, the ESL values are the same for surface soil and subsurface s0il.

The appropriate ESLs for this site are for coarse-grained soil (a conservative assumption, as grain-
size analysis has not been conducted and the soils are generally clay) and commercial/industrial land
use (because the owner has no plans to redevelop the property with residential land use). Qualifying
for the (usually higher) ESL values for sites where groundwater is not a current or potential drinking
water source requires obtaining a site-specific variance from the Water Board. The Water Board
completed an East Bay Beneficial Use Study (Water Board, 1999} that covers the Richmond-to-
Hayward East Bay Basin Area and, based on multiple technical criteria, divided the Basin into three

zones:
B Zone A (significant drinking water resource);
B Zone B (groundwater unlikely to be used as drinking water source); and

B Zone C (shallow groundwater proposed for redesignation as Municipal Supply Beneficial Use).
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The subject site falls within Zone A. The most conservative assumption for the site is that thereis a
potential for private drinking water wells to be impacted. However, a search of vicinity water wells
identified no wells downgradient of the subject property (SES, 2004c). There is an inactive
groundwater monitoring well immediately downgradient of the site; however, that well was installed
to monitor a fuel release. This suggests that the less conservative ESLs of “a potential or current
drinking water source is not threatened” may be appropriate when the site is considered for case
closure. Until case closure is considered, this report (and future reports) will discuss residual soil
and groundwater contamination in the context of the more conservative ESL criteria {for the scenario

where groundwater is a potential drinking water resource).

SITE CLOSURE CRITERIA

Alameda County Health and the Water Board generally require that the following criteria be met

before issuing regulatory closure of petroleum release cases:

1. The contaminant source has been removed (i.e., the UFSTs and obviously-contaminated
backfill material). This criterion has been met, and the available soil analytical results
indicate that the majority of contaminated soil has been removed and that residual gasoline
contamination will not be an appreciable long-term source of groundwater contamination.

2. The groundwater contaminant plume is stable or reducing (i.e., groundwater contamination is
not increasing in concentration or lateral extent). This criterion has not yet been met, and
will be evaluated based on the ongoing quarterly groundwater sampling program.

3. If residual contamination (soil or groundwater) exists, there is no reasonable risk to sensitive
receptors (i.e., contaminant discharge to surface water or water supply wells) or to site
occupants. This criterion is generally met by conducting a sensitive receptor survey and/ora
Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) assessment that models the fate and transport of
residual contamination in the context of potential impacts to sensitive receptors. This task s
generally conducted after the previous two criteria have been met. Based on the apparent
absence of benzene (the probable “risk driver” compound for this site) at elevated
concentrations and the likely absence of sensitive receptors, if one eliminates private wells as
potential receptors, the site would likely pass the RBCA assessment.

GEOTRACKER COMPLIANCE

This site is listed in the Water Board’s GeoTracker database, and all required electronic uploads have
been made for previous site activities. Tasks conducted in this phase of work related to GeoTracker

compliance included:
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B Uploading Field Point Names (list of well names).

B Surveying the site wells (horizontal coordinates and vertical elevations) in conformance with
GeoTracker data requirements, and uploading the GeoXY and GeoZ data sets.

B Uploading GeoWell (water level monitoring-related data uploaded for the initial (Q2 2005)
monitoring event).

B Uploading GeoReport (portable data format [pdf]) electronic copy of this report.

B Uploading GeoMap (pdf electronic copy of a site plan showing the locations of monitoring

wells.

B Uploading EDDs (electronic version of the analytical laboratory reports for the well
installation soil samples and the groundwater sampling event).

A hard copy of this report was mailed to Alameda County Health. In accordance with California
GeoTracker requirements, site reports generated after July 1, 2005 will only be uploaded to the
GeoTracker online database. No hard copy reports will be mailed to regulatory agencies.
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5.0 LITHOLOGY AND GROUNDWATER HYDROLOGY

This section discusses the site lithology and groundwater hydrology, based on the three borehole
sampling programs, conducted in 2003 through 2005.

Including the 3 well installation boreholes advanced during the current investigation, a total of 14
exploratory borcholes at the subject property have been geologically logged using the visual method
of the Unified Soils Classification System, and have been evaluated. One borehole (BH-01) was
advanced through the former UST excavation, and the remainder were advanced through native soil.
Two of the recent monitoring well boreholes (MW-1 and MW-3) were advanced immediately
adjacent to previous exploratory boreholes (BH-11 and BH-06, respectively). No substantial
differences were noted between the 2004 and recent boreholes at those locations, except as stated

below.

The majority of site boreholes have been advanced to at least 24 feet bgs. One of the 2005 well
installation boreholes was advanced to 30 feet bgs. These intervals include the upper water-bearing
zone and the underlying low-permeability non-water-bearing zone (aquitard).

Borehole logs for the current investigation are included in Appendix C. Cross-section locations are
shown on Figure 3. Figures 4 and 5 show three geologic cross-sections for the site—one along the
longitudinal axis of the plume (approximately north-south), and two perpendicular to the plume axis
(approximately east-west).

LITHOLOGY

A laterally-extensive clay (occasionally gravelly) is present in all boreholes, extending from ground
surface to approximately 17 to 20 feet bgs. Two of the boreholes (BH-02 and United Glass MW-1)
contain a thin ( 1- to 3-foot-thick) sandy lens between 10 and 15 feet bgs. The clay layer is generally
underlain by a sand or gravel unit, beginning at depths of 18.5 to 21.5 feet bgs. This more permeable
unit varies in thickness from 2.5 feet to at least 5.5 feet. In the majority of boreholes, this unit
consists of sand grading downward into gravel. A clay unit was encountered below the sand/gravel
unit in most of the boreholes greater than 20 feet bgs. In several of the boreholes, the underlying clay
unit was not reached, but is likely shallower than 30 feet bgs. The lithology is typical of this area of
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Oakland, showing lenticular lenses of more permeable sand and gravel (paleochannels) flanked by
low-permeability clays and silts (overbank deposits). These deposits typically display small-scale
lateral and vertical heterogeneity.

Borehole BH-01 (advanced through the former UFST excavation) encountered excavation backfill
material (gravelly, clayey silt) to a depth of approximately 9 feet bgs, underlain by native soil (as
described above).

GROUNDWATER HYDROLOGY

In the July 2003 borehole program, very moist to wet soil samples were encountered in site
boreholes, at depths of approximately 9.5 to 12 feet bgs, with equilibrated groundwater levels in
boreholes at approximately 10 feet bgs.

In the July 2004 program, there was no evidence of water in any boreholes above 12 feet bgs (either
saturated samples or measurable water in boreholes). Water entered the boreholes after the sampling
rods were advanced from 12 to 16 feet bgs, and the water quickly rose to depths between
approximately 7 and 10 feet bgs. In the majority of boreholes, groundwater was first encountered in
the upper clay unit rather than the underlying sand/gravel unit. Relatively dry soils were encountered
below this upper water-bearing zone, and groundwater was again encountered in the fully saturated
sands at approximately 20 feet bgs. The underlying clay unit showed little to no water.

In the May 2005 boreholes, there was no evidence of water in any boreholes above 20 feet bgs (either
saturated samples or measurable water in boreholes). Water entered the boreholes after the sampling
rods were advanced from 20 to 24 feet bgs, and the water quickly rose to depths between
approximately 9 and 10 feet bgs. The underlying clay unit showed little to no moisture.

Depth to groundwater (equilibrated in wells) in the May 2005 monitoring event ranged from
approximately 8.8 to 10.1 feet below grade (approximately 14.7 to 15.2 feet above man sea level).
These equilibrated water levels in the wells were approximately 10 feet above first occurrence of
saturated cuttings in boreholes, indicating that groundwater at the site occurs under confining or
semi-confining conditions. The direction of local groundwater flow in this event was to the
southwest, with a relatively flat hydraulic gradient (0.01 feet/foot). Figure 6 shows groundwater
elevations and flow contours. The direction of groundwater flow in the (surveyed) 2003 piezometers
was to the south-southeast.

The available data suggest that:

B Depth to first occurrence of groundwater (during drilling) has dropped approximately 10 feet
between the 2003 and 2005 borehole programs, with no obvious seasonal correlation.
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B In the previous (higher groundwater) events, relatively dry soils were encountered between
an upper water-bearing zone (less than 16 feet bgs) and a lower water-bearing zone (at
approximately 20 feet bgs, indicating that perched water exists during higher groundwater
conditions.

B In all three of the borehole programs, groundwater equilibrates at approximately 10 feet bgs,
indicating semi-confining conditions.

B Groundwater flow is generally to the south-southwest.
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6.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND FINDINGS DISCUSSION

This section presents the findings of the well installation program, and discusses the hydrocarbon
contamination in the soil and groundwater based on the analytical results.

All soil and groundwater samples in the well installation and initial groundwater sampling activities
were analyzed for:

W Total volatile hydrocarbons — gasoline range (TVHg), by modified EPA Method 8015;

B BTEX, MTBE, fuel oxygenates (TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, and ethanol), and lead
scavengers (EDB and EDC), by EPA Method 8260.

The current investigation soil samples were analyzed by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd (Berkeley,
California). The current investigation groundwater samples were analyzed by North State Labs
(South San Francisco, California). Both labs maintain current ELAP certifications for all of the
analytical methods utilized in this investigation. Appendix E contains the certified analytical
laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records.

Residual Soil Contamination

Table 2 summarizes the historical (UFST removal and PSA) and current (well installation) soil
sampling analytical results. The only soil contaminant detected above ESLs in residual soils
(including both the UFST excavation and the 2003 and 2004 borehole programs) is gasoline (ata
maximum of 2,500 mg/kg directly beneath the former UST). Lesser concentrations (maximum of
150 mg/kg) were detected in several boreholes. Neither BTEX, MTBE, fuel oxygenates, nor lead
scavengers have been detected above ESL criteria. The only analyte detected in the monitoring well
installation soil samples was gasoline, at 1.3 mg/kg in MW-3 at approximately 10 feet.

In the May 2005 monitoring well installation boreholes, a slight petroleum odor was noted in two of
the boreholes (MW-1 and MW-03) in the depth intervals of approximately 10 to 14 feet (MW-1) and
7 to 10 feet (MW-2). No contamination was detected (by lab analysis) in soil samples collected from
those intervals.

These data indicate that residual soils do not contain an appreciable mass of fuel contamination.
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Table 2
Historical and Current Soil Analytical Results
488 25" Street, Oakland, California
. " | Seavengers
P R . Total o i, and Fuel
... SampleID. 11 g | .Benzene Toluene = | Ethylbenzene Xylenes | MTBE Oxygenates“’
January 2003 Base of UFST Excavation Soil Samples
UFST Base-East 9.0 2,500 <1.7® <1.7® <1.7® <1 7" <1.7® NA
UFST Base-West 9.0 <11 <0.0053 <0.0053 <0.0053 <0.0053 <(L0053 NA
July 2003 Exploratory Borehole Soil Samples
BH-1-10¢ 10.0 14 <fL.0054 <0.0054 <0.0054 <0.0054 <0.022 NA
BH-1-14 14.0 <].1 <(.0053 <0033 <(.0053 <0.0053 <0.02! NA
BH-2-6.5" 6.5 <11 <(.0054 <(.0054 <(0.0054 <0.0054 <00022 NA
BH-2-9° 9.0 <l.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0050 <0.0050 <1020 NA
BH-2-15’ 15.0 <i.I <0.0053 <0.0053 <0.0053 <0.0053 <0.021 NA
BH-3-5’ 50 <1.0 <0.0052 <0.0052 <f).0052 <0052 <(.021 NA
BH-3-9° 9.0 <l.! <{(1.0054 <(1.0054 <(.0054 <(.0054 <022 NA
BH-3-13° 13.0 <1.0 <0.0052 <0.0052 <0.0052 <0.0052 <0.021 NA
BH-4-%’ 50 <].0 <0.0051 <0051 <0051 <f.0051 <{.020 NA
BH-4-% 9.0 <I.0 <0.0052 <(.0052 <0.0052 <0.0052 <0.021 NA
BH-4-13’ 13.0 <17 <0.0055 <0.0055 <0.0055 <0.0055 <0.022 NA
BH-5-6.5 6.5 <l.1 < (10054 <0.0054 <0.0054 <0.0054 <(.022 NA
BH-5-11.5 I1.5 49 <0.010 <0010 <1010 <fL010 <(.040 NA
BH-5-13’ 13.0 1.7 <0.0053 <{).0053 <(.0053 <0.0053 <0021 NA
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Table 2 continued
SR _ _ _ ' . , - Total S e Al wel
. SampleLD. [ '.| - Benzene. | Toluene. . | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes  MTBE . | Oxygenates
July 2004 Exploratory Borehole Soil Samples
BH-06-4.5 4.5 7.3 <(.0056 <0056 <0056 <f.0056 <0048 ND
BH-06-9.5° 95 <17 <0.0053 <0.0053 <(.0053 <0.0053 <0.0049 ND
BH-06-14.5" 14.5 4.9 <0.0054 0.0082 <0.0054 <0.0054 <0.0047 ND
BH-06-19.5" 19.5 <l.! <0.0054 <0.0054 <0.0054 <0.0054 <0.0049 ND
BH-06-22.5° 225 <l.0 <0.0051 <0.0051 <0.0051 <0.0051 <0045 ND
BH-07-4.5° 4.5 - <0.0053 <0.0053 <(.0053 <0.0053 <(.0050 ND
BH-07-10.5° 10.5 7.9 <0.0054 0.009 <fL0054 <0.0054 <0.0047 ND
BH-07-14.5" 14.5 <0.98 <f1.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0045 ND
BH-07-19.5° 19.5 <0.96 <0.0048 <0.0048 <(.0048 <0.0048 <0.0049 ND
BH-07-23.5° 23.5 <1.0 <0.0052 <(.0052 <0.0052 <0.0052 <0046 ND
BH-08-4.5° 4.5 <1.0 <0.0052 <{2.0052 <(0.0052 <0.0052 <(.0049 ND
BH-08-9.5° 0.5 <1 <f1.0053 <0.0053 <0.0053 <0.0053 <0.0047 ND
BH-08-14.5° 14.5 <(.97 <0.0049 <{0.004% <{.0049 <(.0049 <0.0045 ND
BH-08-20 20 36 <0.0054 <(.0054 <0.0054 <0054 <0.0049 ND
BH-08-23.5° 23.5 <l <0.0055 <0.0055 <f.0055 <0.0055 <0046 ND
BH-09-4.5’ 4.5 <l.0 <0.0051 <0051 <0.0051 <(.0051 <0.0045 ND
BH-09-11" 11 150 <0.0500 <0.0500 <0.0500 0.120 <0.0049 ND
BH-09-15.5° 15.5 <(.99 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0045 ND
Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. Page 24




N I NN BN BN G BE O B N 0 N AT BB W @GE B e 9

Table 2 continued
"o Sample LD | .- TVHg || Benzene - | Toluene. | Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
July 2004 Exploratory Borehole Soil Samples (continued)
BH-09-19.5 19.5 <0.98 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0047 ND
BH-09-23.5 23.5 <10 <(.0051 <0.0031 <0.0051 <0.0051 <0.0049 ND
BH-10-4.5 4.5 <10 <0.0052 <0.0032 <0.0052 <0.0052 <0.0049 ND
BH-10-9.5 9.5 <l.1 <0.0055 <0.0055 <0.0055 <(.0055 <0.0047 ND
BH-10-14.5 14.5 <l.0 <0.0052 <0.0052 <0.0052 <(L0Ns2 <0.0048 ND
BH-10-19.5* 19.5 <(.99 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0030) <0.0045 ND
BH-10-23.5 23.5 <l.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <(.0050 <0.0047 ND
BH-11-4.5 4.5 <(.97 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 ND
BH-11-11" 11 130 <0.0250 0.240 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0047 ND
BH-11-15’ 15 <l.0 <0.0051 <(.0051 <(1L.0051 <0051 <{.0050 ND
BH-11-19.5 19.5 <l.0 <(.0052 <0.0052 <0.0052 - <0.0052 <().0048 ND
BH-11-23.5 235 <10 <0.0052 <0.0052 <0.0052 <(.0052 <0.0046 ND
May 2005 Well Installation Seil Samples
MW-1-9.5° 9.5 < 1.0 < 0.0049 < 0.0049 < 0.0049 < 0.0049 < 0.0049 ND
MW-1-14.5 14.5 < 1.0 < 0.0046 < 0.0046 < 0.0046 < 0.0046 < 0.0046 ND
MW-1-19.5 19.5 <!1] < 0.0045 < 0.0045 < 0.0045 < 0.0045 < 0.0043 ND
MW-1-24.5 24.5 < 1.1 < 0.0050 < (.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 ND
MW-2-9.5" 9.5 < 0.93 < 0.0048 < 0.0048 < 0.0048 < 0.0048 < 0.0048 ND
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Table 2 continued

. , pl e (féet) . Benzene . | Toluene .| Ethylbenzene | X??:::es
May 20[-)5 Well Installation Soil Samples (continued)
MW-2-14.5° 14.5 < 1.1 < 0.0045 < .0045 < 0.0045 < 0.0045 < 0.0045 ND
MW-2-19.5" 19.5 < 1.0 < 0.0047 < (.0047 < 0.0047 < 0.0047 < 0.0047 ND
MW-2-24.5° 245 < 1.1 < (L0049 < 0.0049 < 0.0049 < (L0049 < 0.0049 ND
MW-3-9.5 9.5 1.3 < (.0046 < 0.0046 < 0.0046 < 0.0046 < 0.0046 ND
MW-3-14.5° 14.5 < 1.0 < (L0046 < 0.0046 < 0.0046 < 0.0046 < 0.0046 ND
MW-3-19.5° 19.5 < (.93 < 0.0045 < 0.0{M45 < 0.0045 < 0.0045 < .0045 ND
MW-3-24.5’ 245 < 1.4 < 0.0045 < 0.0045 < (L0045 < 0.0045 < 0.0045 ND
MW-3-29.5" 29.5 <10 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < (.0050 < (.0050 < 0.0050 ND
Soil Composite (drum profile) < 1.1 < 0.0054 < (L0054 < 0.0054 < (10054 < 0.022 NA
Soil ESLs 100 0.0:444 2.9 33 1.5 0.023 Various

Notes!

= All concentrations are in mg/kg.

) High concentrations of gasofine required sample difution, resulting in the listed increased method reporting limit.

® See Appendix E for full list of analytes.

ESLs = California Water Board (San Francisco Bay Region) Environmental Screening Levels for commercial/industrial sites where geoundwater is a potential drinking water resource.

TVHg = total volatile hydrocarbons — gasoline range

MTBE = methyl rertiary-butyl ether

NA = not analyzed for these constituents

ND = not detected {see Appendix E for reporting limits)
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Residual Groundwater Contamination

Table 3 summarizes historical grab-groundwater sampling analytical results, as well as the analytical
results from the May 2005 well sampling event. Figure 7 shows the groundwater analytical results
for the current event.

Gasoline

Gasoline was detected in all but 1 of the 11 exploratory borehole grab-groundwater samples
collected in 2003 and 2004. The maximum concentration was 120,000 microgram per liter (Ug/L)
(in BH-06, located across 25" Street from the subject property). All other gasoline concentrations
were 7,900 ug/L or less. These data indicate that the gasoline plume extended from BH-11 (just
northwest of the former UFST) to across 25" Street, and was laterally restricted to the east and west.
Gasoline was not detected in the offsite (to the southeast) United Glass monitoring well in 2004.

In the May 2005 groundwater sampling event, gasoline concentrations were significantly lower than
in previous samples. The maximum gasoline concentration was 64 ug/L (well MW-1), and a similar
concentration (57 ug/L) was detected in well MW-3. No gasoline was detected in well MW-2.

MTBE and BTEX Compounds

In the 2003 and 2004 boreholes, the only BTEX constituents detected above ESL criteria were
ethylbenzene (maximum of 70 pg/L) and xylenes (maximum of 540 ug/L). The maximum MTBE
concentration was 8.2 pg/L. The maximum concentrations of ethylbenzene and xylenes were
detected in downgradient borehole BH-06, and the maximum concentration of MTBE was detected
in upgradient borehole BH-11. Benzene was not detected in those samples. No BTEX constituents
were detected in the offsite (to the southeast) United Glass monitoring well in 2004, and MTBE was
present at 1.2 ug/L.

Neither BTEX compounds nor MTBE were detected in the May 2005 groundwater monitoring well
sampling.

Fuel Oxveenates and Lead Scavengers

Neither fuel oxyenates nor lead scavengers were detected in the 2004 exploratory borehole grab-
groundwater samples or the May 2005 groundwater monitoring well sampling.
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Table 3

Current and Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

488 25" Street, Oakland, California

|-Sample -7 - mrs Scavengers '
ST e Depth {E 0 Si L T | Ethyles 5 and Fuel -
Sample LD. | (feet) | TVHg. | Benzene | “Toluene | sbenzene |~ Xylenes . | “MTBE | Oxygenates™
July 2003 Borehole Groundwater Samples
BH-01-GW ~10-11 5,800 <().50 <0.50 7.4 4.5 <2.0 NA
BH-02-GW ~ 10-11 7,900 <13 15 24 61 <50 NA
BH-03-GW ~10-11 3,700 <l.0 <1.0 <10 <l.0 <4.0 NA
BH-04-GW ~ 10-11 260 <0.50 <}.50 <{1.50 <0.50 <2.0 NA
BH-05-GW ~10-11 260 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 31 NA
July 2004 Borehole Groundwater Samples
BH-06-GW ~12-16 120,000 <I3 <13 70 540 <l.7 ND
BH-07-GW ~12-16 2,000 <0.50 34 8.1 14 <050 ND
BH-08-GW - 12-16 380 <50 0.77 <0.50 1.6 <{.50 ND
BH-09-GW ~12-16 7;701} <1.0 <] 21 39.7 <(.50 ND
BH-10-GW ~ 12-16 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ND
BH-11-GW ~12-16 1,300 <().50 <0.50 088 6.0 8.2 ND
July 2004 United Glass Groundwater Monitoring Well Sample (grab sample)
UG-MW-1 NA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 1.2 ND
May 2005 Groundwater Sampling Event
MW-1 ~20° 64 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <(.50 ND
MW-2 ~20° <50 <0.30 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <(0.50 ND
MW-3 ~20 57 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <10 <(.50 ND
Groundwater ESLs 100 1.0 40 30 13 5.0 Various
Dﬂ;‘:‘::gxgﬁ,ﬁ NLP 5.0 1,000 700 10,000 13 Various

Notes:

! All concentrations are in ug/L.

' See Appendix E for full list of analytes.

© BSLs = Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region Environmental Screening Levels for commercial/industrial sites where

grovndwater is a potentiat drinking water resource.
@ Primary Maximmum Contaminant Level (MCL}, unless specified otherwise.
© State of California Public Health Goal (PHG).

TVHg = total volatile hydrocarbons — gasoline range
MTRE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether.

NA = not analyzed for these constituents
ND = not detected (sec Appendix E for reporting limits)
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Summary of Residual Groundwater Contamination

Gasoline concentrations were significantly lower in the May 2005 groundwater monitoring well
samples relative to the 2003 and 2004 borehole grab-groundwater samples. Further, none of the
BTEX compounds or MTBE detected in the borehole samples were detected in the recent
groundwater well sampling event. The significant reduction in concentrations observed in the well
compared to the previous borehole grab-groundwater samples could be due to a combination of
causes. Borehole grab-groundwater samples commonly exhibit greater concentrations than samples
collected from constructed monitoring wells, because the grab-groundwater samples can be turbid
and contain appreciable contamination that is adsorbed onto suspended solids. Itis also possible that
the reduced concentrations are in part the result of seasonal fluctuations in groundwater levels and
concomitant “pulses” of dissolved contamination. Future groundwater monitoring should clarify the
representativeness of the baseline monitoring event concentrations.

It is highly unlikely that the reduced groundwater contaminant concentrations are the result of natural
attenuation (discussed below), given the relatively short (1 year) time between the 2004 and 2005
sampling events. Likewise, it is unlikely that the reduced concentrations are explained by

downgradient migration of the contaminant plume.

The May 2005 groundwater monitoring well data indicate that groundwater contamination above

ESL criteria likely does not extend offsite.

NATURE AND EXTENT OF GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION
Plume Geometry

The well data indicate that gasoline is present (apparently only at concentrations below the 100 ug/L
ESL) over an approximately 3,500-square foot area. The plume’s longitudinal axis appears to be
oriented north-northwest by south-southeast, and extends approximately 70 feet, from at least MW -1
to MW-3. The plume’s eastern and western edges (crossgradient) appear to be laterally constrained,
approximately 50 feet wide.

As discussed previously, local groundwater flow direction appears to be to the southwest, which is
relatively consistent with the footprint of the plume.

Natural Attenuation

Numerous field and laboratory studies have concluded that the subsurface behavior of petroleum
hydrocarbons is significantly impacted by their high capacity to undergo relatively rapid
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biodegradation (McDonald and Kavanaugh, 1994; McAllister and Chiang, 1994; Wilson et. al.,
1994; Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory, 19935).

Petroleum hydrocarbons require molecular oxygen for breakdown of the ring structure of specific
constituents. Accordingly, although biodegradation of hydrocarbons can occur under anaerobic
conditions, hydrocarbon biodegradation is greatest under aerobic conditions. As a result of the
demonstrated degradability of petroleum hydrocarbons, Remediation by Natural Attenuation (RNA)
has been a viable option for addressing many hydrocarbon plumes, replacing the need for active
remediation, when source area remediation has been effective in removing a significant amount of
the original mass of contamination released into the environment. Specifically, biodegradation of
petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater has a significant role in creating a stable plume, mimmizing
groundwater plume configuration and concentrations over time. The 1995 Lawrence Livermore
National Laboratory study, which collected data on the lengths of hundreds of hydrocarbon plumes,
found significant attenuation of concentration die-out within approximately 300 feet of the source.
Hydrocarbon biodegradation and presence of a stable plume have subsequently become the basis for
application of risk-based methodologies in support of site closure (Water Board, 1996).

Plume Stability

One groundwater monitoring event has been completed in three site wells. Future monitoring will
determine the stability of the plume.

Potential for Surface Water Contamination

There are no nearby surface water bodies that could be impacted by the plume associated with this

site.

Groundwater Impacts and Beneficial Uses

In general, as discussed in Section 4, impacts of groundwater contamination by petroleum products
are evaluated on a case-by-case basis by the regulators, in consideration of all applicable ARARSs,
local geography, location of sensitive receptors, etc. The subject site falls within Zone A, where the
most conservative assumption for the site is the potential for private drinking water wells to be
impacted. However, the site location (with no documented or likely extractive groundwater use)
suggests that the less conservative ESLs of “a potential or current drinking water source is not
threatened” may be appropriate when the site is considered for case closure.

Because groundwater concentrations appear to be below ESL criteria and drinking water standards,
the discussion of whether to use the more restrictive or more conservative ESL criteria is moot, and
Alameda County Health and the Water Board will likely evaluate residual groundwater
concentrations in the context of drinking water standards and land use.

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. ' Page 31

ZAPROTECTS\G00T & 2003 Actr ” 55-Banmer Atk i 2005 Wel) t PORT- Wekl Iretad) Jooe 20031 Final).doc




Other Considerations

Residual soil and groundwater concentrations are below any published Water Board ESLsrelated to
potential soil gas intrusion, and therefore no such impact is likely.

Residual soil contamination (and groundwater contamination) is no shallower than 10 feet deep,
which is below any likely future excavations (e.g., utility trenching), and therefore has a low
potential to pose health or safety impacts to those activities.
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7.0

SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS, OPINION, AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The available data support the following findings and conclusions:

One site 1,000-gallon gasoline UFST was removed in January 2003 under regulatory
oversight, along with 40 tons of obviously-contaminated backfill material. Gasoline was
detected at 2,500 mg/kg in native soil 2 feet beneath the UFST (at a depth of 9 feet); BTEX
and MTBE concentrations were less than approximately 2 mg/kg each. Groundwater was not

encountered (excavation depth of 9 feet).

The lead agency for UFST-related petroleum contamination sites is Alameda County Health,
which has provided oversight of this case since the UFST removal report was submitted in
January 2003.

The subject property is located within the Water Board Zone A (Significant Drinking Water
Source Potential) designation as described in the 1999 East Bay Plain Beneficial Use Study.

A PSA was conducted in July 2003. Five exploratory boreholes were advanced to depths of
16 to 25 feet on three sides of the former UFST excavation (all within 10 feet of the former
excavation), and one was advanced through the approximate center of the former
excavation. A total of ten soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis from the
unsaturated zone, at depths between 6.5 and 11.5 feet. An additional five soil samples (one
from each borehole) were collected at depths below the upper water-bearing zone. One grab-
groundwater sample was collected from each borehole.

Additional site characterization was conducted in July 2004. Six exploratory boreholes were
drilled and sampled in the vicinity of the former UFSTs. Thirty soil samples and six
borehole grab-groundwater samples were collected for analysis. One adjacent property
groundwater monitoring well was also sampled.

Three site shallow groundwater monitoring wells were installed, developed, and surveyed in
May and June 2005.

Site lithology consists of a laterally-extensive clay unit to depths of approximately 17 feet to
20 feet, underlain by a more permeable sand/gravel unit with thicknesses between 2.5 feet
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and up to 5.5 feet. In higher groundwater conditions (2003 and 2004 programs), groundwater
was first encountered at the 7- to 10-foot-depth range (2003) and the 15- to 16-foot-depth
range (2004), with an underlying unsaturated zone. A second fully saturated zone is
encountered at 20 feet deep. In the current investigation, groundwater was first encountered
at the 20-foot-deep range, suggesting that groundwater depths have fallen approximately 10
feet since 2003. The lower water-bearing zone is underlain by an unsaturated clay unit.

B Groundwater occurs under semi-confining conditions, equilibrating at depths approximately
10 feet above first occurrence (2005 program). Local groundwater flow direction is to the

southwest with a relatively shallow hydraulic gradient.

B The lateral and vertical extent of soil contamination above regulatory agency screening levels
is well defined by available data, and appears to be limited to an approximately 2-foot-thick
zone above groundwater, in the immediate vicinity of the former UFST excavation. The data
suggest that no significant mass of residual soil contamination exists to act as a long-term
source of groundwater contamination; this is likely due to the age of the release and the
subsequent diffusion of hydrocarbons to groundwater. No contamination above ESL criteria
has been detected in the unsaturated clay unit that underlies the shallow water-bearing zone.

B Groundwater contamination in the 2005 well baseline sampling event was several orders of
magnitude below concentrations in the 2003 and 2004 borehole programs. This could result
from a combination of causes, including the filtration of contaminated dissolved solids by the
well annular filter pack and/or the result of seasonal fluctuations in groundwater levels and
concomitant “pulses” of dissolved contamination. However, it is highly unlikely that the
reduced concentrations are the result of either natural attenuation or plume migration.

B Current gasoline concentrations in groundwater do not exceed the 100 ug/L Water Board
ESL. Neither BTEX, MTBE, lead scavengers, nor fuel oxygenates were detected.

B The long axis of the groundwater contaminant plume is oriented approximately north-south
(generally consistent with the southwesterly groundwater flow direction), with the eastern
and western lateral limits well defined.

B Neither soil nor groundwater concentrations exceed ESL criteria for potential indoor air

impacts.

B No vicinity water wells have been identified that could intercept site-sourced groundwater
contamination, except for an inactive groundwater monitoring well (installed to monitor a
fuel release) at a property across the street. This well is not considered a receptor, as it was
installed specifically to monitor similar petroleum contamination.

B The only underground utilities identified at a possible groundwater depth are sanitary and
storm sewer lines located approximately 150 feet west (apparently crossgradient) of the
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subject property. Based on the distance of these lines from the site, it is unlikely that they are
located near enough to intercept site-sourced groundwater, and to therefore act as preferential
contaminant migration pathways.

B The property owner has been accepted into and has been receiving reimbursement from the
State of California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund) for regulatory agency-
directed corrective action and investigation costs.

B All required electronic uploads for previous work have been made to the California

GeoTracker on-line database system.

PROPOSED ACTIONS

B The property owner proposes to continue the quarterly groundwater monitoring well
monitoring and sampling program, in accordance with the technical workplan approved by
ACDEH. This will include electronic uploads of water level and groundwater contamination
data for future monitoring events to the California GeoTracker system.

B Based on the absence of fuel oxygenates and lead scavengers, the property owner proposes
that testing be discontinued for these contaminants in future groundwater monitoring events.

B The property owner will continue to pursue reimbursement of eligible incurred corrective
action costs from the California UST Cleanup Fund.
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9.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Joseph and Loretta Benner Family Trust,
Benner Automotive, their authorized representatives, and the regulatory agencies. No reliance on
this report shall be made by anyone other than those for whom it was prepared.

The findings and conclusions presented in this report are based on a review of previous investigators’
findings at the site, as well as site investigations conducted by SES since 2003. This report has been
prepared in accordance with generally accepted methodologies and standards of practice. The SES
personnel who performed this limited remedial investigation are qualified to perform such
investigations and have accurately reported the information available, but cannot attest to the validity
of that information. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the findings, conclusions, and
recommendations included in the report.

The findings of this report are valid as of the present. Site conditions may change with the passage
of time, natural processes, or human intervention, which can invalidate the findings and conclusions
presented in this report. As such, this report should be considered a reflection of the current site
conditions as based on the activities completed.
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Manring and Buloing

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERE]

PAGE 2 of 2 . | | Permit valid for 80 days from date of issuance.}

SITE: ADDRESS/LOCATION

MIT NUMBER x 0 5 0 Q é“'_l_ g_ 6/5787 ;:’@CA&,‘GWLW?

24 HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER o
{Permit not valid withoul 24-Hour number) o [5‘ fO) {Q L{di } %f Z«S

APPROX. START DATE APPROX.END DATE

Moy 2% Zrog Mf 28 sed
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS sl

' - : | GO BUSINESSTAXA e _. -
FO5 327 [‘C‘;ﬂ) : . ; [ B 5 o725 ' I i l

TATTENTION: - o T . N : ) ;
1+ saelaw réquire's that the contraclovowner c’all-Under'gm'm';.d Service Alert (USA) two werking days before e‘;;cavsting, This pzrmif ismot valid un%ss aziﬂicam_h:is .
! The US4 tefephone number is 1-8A06-643-2449. Undergmmd-Ser\fipt-A_}:ﬂ [USH) # R0 g%

seewred an inguiry Wdentification ramber issued by LSA.
MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 to scheduie an-inspection:

3. 48 hours prior to starting work, you _
tion cgrtiﬁcnte is rg_&;uired'(vif..'ajyed'--for'appr_oifed}s!ur'i-jr backfill),

3. 48 hours prior to_re-_pﬁving,"a co_mpa-f:

OWNER/BUILDER . . - : : :
[ hereby affirm that [ am exempt frim the. Contracior's License Law for the following reason [Gee . 70315 Busineas id Profeasions Code: ‘Any city or.county which requires a permit 1o
construct, altsr, improve, demalish, ‘or repairany strischirs, prior 16 its issusnce, Blso requires the applicant {or such permit.io file & sigoed attzment that be is icensed pursuant to. the
provisions-of the Contracior's License:law Chapter 9 (commencing with Sec. FE00} of Diviston 3 of the Business and Profcdsions Code, or that he-is exsmpt therefrom and the basis
atleged- txemplion. - Any: violation of Section 7031.5 by amy ‘applicant for n permit subjects the applicant to;a civil penalty. of not-more:than S500)2.. R L
[ 1, as an ownger of the propesly, or my empiayees with wages as tieir sole compensation, vl do the work, and the struomre is riol mtended or offercd foi sale (Ser. 7044, Business
- Prolzssions €Codc: . ine Contracior's Licoase Law daes not apply 1o an owner of property who builds or improves theream, and who gots such work himself o through his own employges.
provided that such improvements aré not inteaded or offcred For sale. If however, the-buliding o improvement is sold withio tug year of-¢ompietion, the owner-builder wiil buve the
burden of proving that he did not.build.or inprove (or the purpose of sale). o . o .- o IR i E . " i :
71 1, as owner of the property, am exempt from the sale requircments of the-abiove due to: (1¥ | ami amproving my principal place of residence-OF BppUEnAnces theréro, (2} the work will
be performes prior to sale, (3) T bave resided s the rosidence for the 12 months prior 1o compiction of e work, md (@) Lhave not ciamaed sxemption on this subdivision oo more than Twe
structures more than ooce during any thies-year period. (Sec. 7044 Business-and Professions Code): o ) [T . )

jeict, (Sex. 7043, Business aid Professions Code: The Contractor's Liccase Laul

G I, as owner of the property, am exchusively conitracting with licensed conlraciors to construct the proj : :
d who eomtracts for such projects with & contractor(5) Geinsed pursuant 1o the Contracior's License law).

does npt apply 1o an owner of property who buiids or improves thereon, an
D 1am exempl under Sec, , B&PC for this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION . R T 1

aursnce, o7 8 cortificd copy thereof (Snc; 37(H], Labor Codc).

a i hereby affirm that 1 have a certilioale of consent 10 self-nsurc, ‘o 8 certificate of Worker's Compensation In

Pulicy # : © . Compuny Nasmit -

O 1 certify thalin the performance of the work for which this penmit‘is issued, 1 shall not cmpioy any prrscd i any meaaner so as to breome subject Lo the Worker's Compensation La!

of Califoemia (not required for work vatued at oné hundred dollars (3100) oriess}. .

4

you shoukl hecome subject 10 (b Worker's Compensation provisions of the Tabor Code, you tgust fm-ﬂ:w.l
, i provisions of Title 12 Chapler 12.12 of the Oniland Munivipal Code. Tris’

4'ND’TICE TFO APPLICANT: If, after making this Certificale of Excroption,
comply with such provisiona or this permit shall Y. desmied rovoked, This permiit s fssued pursuant to 8 :
aranied upon the cxpress condition that thepermittes shall be responsible for all clnims nnd Tiabilitics. drising out of work performed under the permit or ansing out of pormittee’s Failter
perform the obligstions with respect io succh mainenance. The peritize shalt; and by aceeplance of the. permil aprees to defend, indemnify, save and hold harmicss he City, i1s office
and employees, from and against any. and il suils, elaims, o actions brought by any porson far or on account of any bodily. injuries; disease or illncss or damage Lo persons andior pr
sustrined -or arising M the consuuction of the weork perforined under Lhe permit or w consequence-of pormittee’s failure 1o perform the ohligations with respeet o street yuaintenance. This
permit is void 90 days (Tom the date of issuance ualess exiension js pranted by the Director of the Office of Planning sind Buildng. - e :

1 hcfeby affirm thal 1 zm licensed under provisions of Chnﬁlcr 9 of hvision 3of the Busiess and Professions. Code and my ljcc.n_s'o‘is o full forc_e-hnd etTc,cl {if comtractor), that ] have 1en

this permit and agres 1o its reguiremepts, and that the sbove snformaticn 1§ truc and corresl undcr penalty of law.

T Agenl for 3 Contractor, TF - Owner " Date - ’ - :
- SPECIAL PAVING DETALL. g S E

Signature of Pedmined

| IDATESTREET. LAST
RESURFACED.
155UED BY

HOLIDAY RESTRICTION? JMITEI) OPERATION AREA?

| vV 1 IaN:
DATE ISSUED

il —




 CONFIDENTIAL

' "WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

- REMOVED




 CONFIDENTIAL

' "WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

- REMOVED




 CONFIDENTIAL

' "WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

- REMOVED




Subject: Direct push drill rig at location MW-1.

Site; Benner Automotive, 488 25th Street, Qakland, California

Date Taken: May 25, 2005

Project No.: SES 2002-55

Photographer: Joe Dinan

Photo No.: 01

Subject: Installing pre-packed monitoring well at MW-1

Site: Benner Automotive, 488 25th Street, Oakland, Califormia

Date Taken: May 25, 2005

Project No.: SES 2002-55

Photographer: Joe Dinan

Photo No.: 02

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




Subject: Emplacing pollution seal at MW-1

Site: Benner Automotive, 488 25th Street, Ozkland, California
Date Taken: May 25, 2005 Project No.: SES 2002-55

Photographer: Joe Dinan Photo No.: 03

Subject: Concrete coring at MW-2.

Site: Benner Automotive, 488 25th Street, Qakland, California
Date Taken: May 25, 2005 Project No.: SES 2002-55

Photographer: Joe Dinan Photo No.: 04

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




Subject: Setting well box and surface completion at MW-2.

Site: Benner Automotive, 488 25th Street, Oakland, California
Date Taken: May 25, 2005 Project No.: SES 2002-55

Photographer: Joe Dinan Photo No.: 05

Subject: Direct push drill ng at location MW-3.

Site: Benner Automotive, 488 25th Street, Oakland, California
Date Taken: May 25, 2005 Project No.: SES 2002-55

Photographer: Joe Dinan Photo No.: 06

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




B002.55-50

STELLAR

EnvIRONMENTAL SoLuTions, Inc

225 Geoscience & Enoiveerivg ConsuLTing

PROJECT Benner Auto Repair

LOCATION 488-25th Street

TOTAL DEPTH __25'

SURFAGE ELEV. _Unknown

DRILLING COMPANY ___Vironex, Inc.

Sail Boring and
Well Gonstruction Log

BORING NUMBERMW-1_ page _1_ of _3
OWNER ___Benner Family Trust

PROJECT NUMBER _2002-65
BOREHOLE DIA. __3.25-inch

WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED __20.
DRILLING METHOD _Geo Probe (direct push)

DRILLER Kurt GEOLOGIST Joe Dinan DATE DRILLED _5/25/05
TS WELL CONSTRUCTION
ALY (B %éé DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFIGATION REMARKS s
0 Concrete pad Continuous

9

v
' Black silty to sandy clay (CL),
1 stiff, sl. friable, dry

core sampling

100% recovery
of core

S—
o

10 '/
o
2" PVC screen

Wall Construction Legend: E {0.010-in. slots)

e pellets

i Hydrated #20/40 Portiand v Groundwater
bentonite Sand cement & =— encountered
water grout —




BO02-55-51

*F STELLAR

'Q\ENWRDNME:\H’AL SoLuTions, INc
Oeoscience & Encineering CONSULTING

PROJECT Benner Auto Repair

LOCATION 488-25th Street

TOTAL DEPTH 25

SURFACE ELEV. _Unknown

Soil Boring and
Well Construction Log
BORING NUMBER MW-1_ page _2 _ of _3
OWNER ___Benner Family Trust

PROJECT NUMBER _2002-55
BOREHOLE DIA. __3.25-inch
WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED 20

DRILLING COMPANY __Vironex, Inc. DRILLING METHOD __Geo Probe (direct push)

DRILLER Kurt GEOLOGIST Joe Dinan DATE DRILLED _5/25/05
sl Gadsic 123 g WELL CONSTRUCTION
[feat) LOG %EE DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS MW-1

10 —-"'/ 10" Color change to biue-gray, mod. stiff, :.;. E:;

— cohesive, petroleum odor begins £ e

= / = -._'
12— =
1 3 : ::_.
14 =) 14’ Petroleum odor ends ;;_'
15 — ;
16 — 16' Becomes sandy, silty clay, soft, cohesive,

= sl. moist f.;-:.'
17 — 17" Gradation to silty clay, mod. stiff, cohesive '
18 : 18' Color change to brown, becomes sandy,

— stiff, cohesive, sl. moist
19

—] [TW-i-18.5]

20 —
7

2" PVC
Well Construction Legend: E {0.01 o.ir?_c srfoﬂ) l

Hydrated
bamtanite
pellets

#20/40 Portland W Groundwater
Sand comenl& == sncountered
water grout —

E G T O A E S B B B I BN G B B B Bl B E.




2002-55-52

STELLAR

ENVIRONMENTAL SoLUTIONS, INC

B555E QeosciENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

PROJECT Benner Auto Repair

LOCATION 488-25th Street

TOTAL DEPTH __25'

SURFACE ELEY, _Unknown

DRILLING COMPANY Vironex, Ing.

DRILLER Kurt

GEOLOGIST Joe Dinan

Soil Boring and
Well Construction Log

BORING NUMBER MW-1
OWNER ___Benner Family Trust

PROJECT NUMBER 2002-55
BOREHOLE DIA. __3:25-inch

WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED __20°

DRILLING METHOD __Geo Probe (direct push)

DATE DRILLED _5/25/05

Page _3_ of _3_

T Aeamie ':.’EE‘P-' WELL CONSTRUCTION
d =%
(feat) L0G 35‘5 DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS MW-1
20 —'/ 20' Saturated brown, sandy clay, cohesive No water in =
—_ borehole until —F
— 2. Water 1
= level rose to “—
21— ~11' bgs —
— within 2 hours. =
22 =
23 — 23' Color change {o blue-grey, stiff, =
| cohesive, sl. moist , =
24 — =1
— :'Z
—MW-1-24.5 =
25 S
— Bottom of borehole = 25' aﬂumhn:
26 —
27 —
28 —
29 —
30 —
. 2” PVC screen Hydrated - #20/40 Portland v Groundwater
Well Construclion Legend: E {0.010-in. slots) bentonils ] Sand cement & — encountered
pellets 4 waler grout —




SOE-EL53

STELLAR

ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC

o2 GEoSCIENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

Soil Boring and
Well Construction Log

BORING NUMBERMW-2_ page _ 1 of _3_

PROJECT Benner Auto Repair OWNER ___Benner Family Trust

LOCATION 488-25th Street

PROJECT NUMBER _2002-55 -

TOTAL DEPTH __25'

BOREHOLE DIA. __3.25-inch

SURFACE ELEV. _Unknown

DRILLING COMPANY

DRILLER _Kurt

WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED 20"

Vironex, Inc. DRILLING METHOD __Geo Probe (direct push)

GEOLOGIST Joe Dinan

DATE DRILLED _5/25/05

MW-2-9.5'

m

N

Fa

Black silty clay (CL), mod. stiff, sl. moist,
cohesive

4' Color change to brown, stifi

7' Color change to blue-grey, sandy silty clay,
stiff, friable, minor petroleum odor

8.5' Soft, moist, sl. friable

10' Brown with grey mottling, sl. moist, cohesive

peri | crapic  |§38 WELL CONSTRUCTION
g
{teat) LOG ggg DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS L
0 Asphalt then concrete Continuous

core sampling

Well Censtruction Legend:

2" PVC screen
{0.010-in. slats)

i Hydrated #20/40
bentonile Sand
pellsts

Portland v Groundwater
cement & — encountered
water grout ===

z
é



POR-55-64

STELLAR Soil Boring and

ENVIRONMENTAL SoLUTIONS, INC Well Construction Log
SA5Z GrosciENcE & ENOINEERING CONSULTING

BORING NUMBER MW-2  page _2 of _3_

PROJECT Benner Auto Repair OWNER ___Benner Family Trust

LOCATION 488-25th Street PROJECT NUMBER _2002-55

TOTAL DEPTH __25' BOREHOLE DIA. __3.25-inch

SURFACE ELEV, _Unknown WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED __20°

DRILLING COMPANY __Vironex, inc. DRILLING METHOD __Geo Probe (direct push)
DRILLER Kur GEOLOGIST Joe Dinan DATE DRILLED _5/25/05

WELL CONS
| AR égg DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS . er_:uunnn
10 — —
11— =
12 =
13 =
14— =
15— §
163 =
17 —
18 —
1 Brown clayey sand (SC), minor gravel,
9 = sand is well-sorted (fine-graind), moist,
=¥ friable
20—

, 2" PVC screen Hydrated #20/40 Portland Groundwatar
Well Construction Legend: {0.010-in. slots) bentonite Sand cemant & ; encounterad
: pellets water grout —




IR B 08

STELLAR

x

Q\ENE’IHQNMENTM. Sorutions, Inc
Geoscience & EnaiNeeging ConsuLTiNG

PROJECT Benner Auto Repair

Soil Boring and
Well Construction Log

BORING NUMBER MW-2_ page _3
OWNER —Benner Family Trust

of 2 _

LOCATION 488-25th Street

PROJECT NUMBER _2002-55

TOTAL DEPTH 25

BOREHOLE DIA. __3.25-inch

SURFACE ELEV. _Unknown

WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED __20

DRILLING COMPANY __ Vironex, Inc.

DRILLING METHOD

Geo Probe (direct push)

DRILLER Kurt GEOLOGIST Joe Dinan DATE DRILLED _5/25/05
wIk WELL CONSTRUCTION l
DEFTH GRAFHIC BE
tleat) L0G %gg DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS A2
20' Saturated, soft No water in —
borehole until TF
20, Water —
level rose 1o | -
« -9' bgs within =
] . 3 hours. =
. il A 22' Color change to blue-grey, mod. stiff E
v o 4 E
M e =
24 ""'7 Grey siity clay (CL), stiff, cohesive, sl. moist =
—— I'. : ..
—Hiwzz4s ) o
25 S
~ Bottom of borehole = 25’ Borahoile
2.5 —
27 —
28 —
29 —
30 —
2" PVC H d $20/40 Portland Groundwal
Wall Construclion Legend: E (0.010-ins.c s:ﬁ:el's‘) ' bgr?trc?l:?le Sand cement & _!__ er:ggunt‘;arefir
peliets waler grout —

E




¢F STELLAR

ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, InC

SRR GeoscIENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

PROJECT Benner Auto Repair
LOCATION 488-25th Street

TOTAL DEPTH __30'

Soil Boring and
Well Construction Log

BORING NUMBERMW-3_ page _ 1 of _3
OWNER ___Benner Family Trust
PROJECT NUMBER _2002-55

BOREHOLE DIA. _3:25-inch

2002-55-58

SURFACE ELEV. _Unknown WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED __20'
DRILLING COMPANY __ Vironex, Inc. DRILLING METHOD __Geo Probe (direct push)
DRILLER _Kurt GEOLOGIST Joe Dinan DATE DRILLED _5/25/05

NERTH AR u2E WELL CONSTRUCTION
et) LOG 3 E% DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS W
0 Asphalt then concrete Continuous
core sampling
1 No recovery from 0.5-4'
2
3
4 4' Black silty clay (CL), stiff, cohesive, mod.
friable, sl. moist, occ. gravel
5
5' Blue-grey mottiing
6
7
8
q 9 Petroleum odor
MW-3-9.5' 3
10
| %

27 PVC screen
(0.010-in. slols)

1 Hydrated
1 bentonite
{ pellsts

#20/40 % Portland W Groundwater
E Sand ] cement & — encountered

Woell Construction Legend:
‘! water grout —




F0E-55-57

STELLAR

ExVIRONMENTAL SoLuTions, Inc

EE52E Geoscience 4 Enoineering CoNsSULTING

Soil Boring and
Well Construction Log

BORING NUMBERMW-3  page _ 2 of _3 .
PROJECT Benner Auto Repair OWNER ___Benner Family Trust
LOCATION 488-25th Street PROJECT NUMBER _2002-55
TOTAL DEPTH 30’ BOREHOLE DIA. __3.25-inch
SURFACE ELEV. _Unknown WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED
DRILLING COMPANY __Vironex, Inc. DRILLING METHOD _Geo Probe (direct push) I
DRILLER Kurt GEOLOGIST Joe Dinan DATE DRILLED _5/25/05
ooty GH&E‘ o %gg DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS e

{faet)

10 —

12—
13—

14 —

15—

-
)]

NN

e
-“I

-t
o

19

S

W

10" Becomes blue-grey sandy clay, soft,
cohesive, sl. moist

13' Color change to brown, silty clay, blue-grey,

mottling, mod. stiff, sl. moist

14' Petroleum odor absent

17" Small gravel (<10%) angular

" AMW-3-18.5'

Brown sandy clay (CL), well sorted, friable,

v. moist but not saturated

Well Construction Legend: E

27 PVC screan Hydrated #20/40
{0.010-in. slots) bentonite Sand
pellets

d

IO T

T

Partland
cement &
waler grout —

Y Groundwater
= &ncountered




STELLAR

ENVIRONMENTAL SoLutions, Inc

SE52E Geoscience & Enoineering CoNsULTING

PROJECT Benner Auto Repair

LOCATION 488-25th Street

TOTAL DEPTH __30'

SURFACE ELEV, _Unknown

DRILLING COMPANY Vironey, Inc.

Soil Boring and
Well Construction Log

BORING NUMBERMW-3_ page _3  of _3
OWNER __Benner Family Trust
PROJECT NUMBER _2002-55

BOREHOLE DIA. __3.25-inch

WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED 20
DRILLING METHOD __Geo Probe (direct push)

DRILLER Kurt GEOLOGIST Joe Dinan DATE DRILLED _5/25/05
= WELL CONSTRUGTION
e | SRs gég DESCRIFTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION FEMARKS o
20 No water in
— Brown gravelly clayey sand (SC), soft, cohesive,| borehole until =
— saturated, 20 Vater = .
- lavel rose to £ —
29 — 20.5' Becomes moist -8.7' bgs 1
= within 2 hours, i
p— ¥ L}
f -
_ =
22 — )
= =
— =T F:
oy 1=
23—
— N -
] =
=i
— =
24— =
= ) o
e -'.' :
25 S w—
— Dark brown sandy clay (CL), moist, cohesive,
] mod. stiff, minor gravel
26 —
27 —
28 — 28' Becomes v. stiff, sl. moist
29 —
30 Bottom of
; - Botiom of borehole = 30' g o
Well Construction Legond: E E_E:JDEE m} I bantonite ﬁw ;ngmd& l Sn'ggsgt?r;?ir
Hets water grout —




NORTH STATE LABS

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING DATA

Project No: Date: S-3i-05

Project/Site Location: U 25™ o, , OARLAND | CA

Technician: Scorr CassAby Method: ELECTRON(C

Measurements referenced to top of well casing. NORTH Page | of |




NORTH STATE LABS

WELL PURGING/SAMPLING DATA

Project Number- _ Date: _S5-31-05
Project / Site Location: _ BENNER. AUTDMOTIVE
HER 2™ St
OarLan, CA 3

_Samapler/Techmician: < L,
Casing Dismcter (inches) o7s| 2 4 [3
Casimg Voimmes (gallons) (T4 02 07 152
WellNo. _ M- | WellNo. M2

[A_ Totsl Weil Depth 74.6¢ A_ Total Well Depith 24, 35
B. Dopth To Water 10.09 B_ Depth To Water q.0%
C. Water Height (A-B) \4.57 C. Wasier Heightt (A-B) 15.33
D. Well Casing Dissneter o0.15 D. Well Casing Dissneder .15
| E. Casing Volme _ 0.0L E Casing Volume O oL
F. Cass Volame (Cxi) -9 F. Simgie Case Volnme (CxF) [

| G. _Cese Volnme(s)}(CxBx ) Z.4 G. Cass Volsme(s)Cxix ) 2\

| H. 80% Recharge Lovel 10- 3¢ H. 30% Recharge Lovel 1.33

| Prerpe Evest

| Start Timer 1420 Stavt Thme: | 2.0

[ Fimish Thme: 1560 _

| et Veege Wemmmromeces
3, Dot W 0.2 =
Time Messsrod- /5072, Tome Messmed: YOS5
| Becharpe(Cameic Tiwe
Depth o Water: (0.2 Depth fo Water- 4] . 30
Timme Messared: |/ S Time Mesand: /555
Vel Fluid Par=smeters Wel Finid Povssscdbers

Gals. | 2.0 |23 | 26 2.9 Gals | 2.\ 2.5 | 2.% 2.1

P | GR | G598 |1.9% | '].0o9 pH |G6GR |67 |6.719 | 6.0%
(O |23 |20% |208 206 TeO |222 |20.4 | 20.i |20.5
| comd | 815 [ 792 |69 | 783 ||| ot |827 |7¢4 |1® |65

DO jr ]

| magfl. gl

DO% DO%

Tty —

OoRP ORP

Seosssstry Db Susssary Datn:

Total Gallons Pacged: 7. .4

Total Gallons Porgad: =, |

Pagedevicee (SC0 700

Pagedovice: (SCo 2700

Swmplig Devic=: 1) 157 BAILER,

Ssspling Device: 1), 5P EA.H,&?—

Ssmple Collection Thmez (|5

Sesmple Collection T ;55‘5

Sumple Appemasce/Ddor: C!LE:'AILrZ;.VA

Puge, | of 2

T
8
N an s N ME S SN BT NP G BN AN N AN mE My 8 W e




NORTH STATE LABS
WELL PURGING/SAMPLING DATA
Project Number- Date: £:31-05
Project / Site Location: ) AuTCmoTIVE
Hg 75T £,
Oaccann, Ch
> LN
ing Dissacter (mches) [0T7s] 2 4
Casing, Volmmcs (gallons) | oy (¥ 07
Well No. __ M\W-3 Wedl Phor
A Total Well Depth Zu.8 1 A_ Total Well Depth
B. Depth To Water £.50 B Depth To Water
C. Water lg.o7 C. Water Baight (A-B)
D. Well Casing Dissnoter 0.715 o 3 Casing Dismoter
E. Casing Vohuse 0.0Z _ E. Casing, Volame
| F. Siagio Case Volume (CxE) o2z F. Simgle Case Volsme (CxF)
G. Caso ) 27 G. Cuse Volsmme(s)(Cxx
H. B0% Recherge Lovel 9.1 [ . 30% Rechargs Lovel
| Perge Evesy
Start Thme /S (0 Stet Thmer
Fimish Thmer: | = 40 Fimish Thne
ot Puvpe Seasmremsent
Depth to Water (0.5 | Depth fo Water
Time Messwred" |SL5 Taoe beasnced:
_ Recharpo Sl Tine:
Depils fo Water: & o Water-
Time Messmed: |05 Tiees Mewsyed
Wedl Finil Parsssters- Well Flaid Povsmeriers
G (22 |26 |29 | 32 Galx.
pH E8 16.6% |6.65 |6.65 pH
T(O |22.5 2oy |20.0 | 204 TO)
Comd | YSY Yoq | Loy g Comd.
1) DO
| mpfl. -7
DO% DO%
Tty Trachadiy
ORP OxpP
Sy Dissbe Semrnry Detee
Total Galloms Paxped: 2.7 Toinl Galls Parged:
Pagedovice: |5co 2700 Purpe device:
Ssmplieg Device: 5P, Baien Swmpling Device:
Semple Collection Thmex |05 | Ssmphs Collnction Timc:
Sample Appesance/Odor 1,/6% Sampic Appearance/Odor:
Pege 7. of 2




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 01-JUN-05
Lab Job Number: 178661
Project ID: 2002-55
Location: Benner Automotive

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: _/4?“ £§;§2/”5: 427

cE‘Managér

Reviewed by: Q@
m Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA . Page 1 of



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 179661

Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions
Project: 2002-55

Location: Benner Automotive

Request Date: 05/25/05

Samples Received: 05/25/05

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for fourteen soil
samples, requested for the above referenced project on 05/25/05. The samples
were received cold and intact.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by GC_(BPA 8015B and EPA B021B}:

No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B) ;

Low response was observed for tert-butyl alcochol (TBA) in the CCV analyzed
05/31/05 18:00; this analyte met minimum response criteria, and affected data
was qualified with "b". High surrogate recoveries were observed for
1,2-dichloroethane-d4 in MW-2-9.5' (lab # 179661-001) and MW-1-9.5° {(lab #
172661-005); no target analytes were detected in these samples. No other
analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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Chain of Custody Record

Llibiobm,_, 7 (] (f(c”

Date

Laboratory _Curtis and Tompkins, Lid. Method of Shipment __Hand Delivery e 1 j 2
Address __ 2323 Filth Street Shipment No.
Berkeley, California 84710
510-486-0900 Airbill No. / Aalysis Roquired /
. Cooler Ma.
Project Owner _Benner Auto Repair 5 Ruck
Site Add 488-251h Street Project Manager ruce Rucker g
=] ress
Oakland, California Telephone No. {510) 644-3123 ‘Fﬁ éf
Project Name Benner Auto Repair Fax No. (510) 644-3859 £ T Remarks
Project Number ___2002-65 Samplers: (Signaturef%:‘Ab_ x [é)
Field Sample Number m;:;‘g"' Date | Time 5%’;‘;'3 Type/Size of Contai th’:"“"g‘::r:m ~
\ MW-2 - 9.5’ gt 05125 |G| soit | acetate sleeve yes | none we| || w]X
Py Y by 2 L R i4.5¢ P525 |g ¢ | SOl lacetate sleevs yes | none ( e X
~3| mw-2-15-5 ' 19.5' P5/25 |q,g | SO acetate sleeve yes | none \ | [ XX
~ M -2 24.5" 20,8’ 05/25 97\6 soil |2acetate sleeve ves | none } i X
— mw-1-9-5' 9.5 D525 |faye | S0 |acetate sleeve yes | none \ X
~ol M- TR N-S" D5/25 | j026 soil pcetate sleeve yes | none L { )(
.."] s~ LY-5' (5.5% 05025 |)pizp|soil [pcetate sleeve yes |none LIY Y
, qu -1 “'“;L\( S' 3"-5"- 05/25 joo soil | acetate sleave yes |none \ | \( k'
Al mw-3- 4.5 9:5" D525 |y 200l cetate sleeve yes | none ) LYY
s - 4. p
-"‘\b -2 CEJ 4. S‘ 15/25 W30 | soil acetate sleeve yes |none { \ ( x
\\ M _; -8 gt % 5: D5/25 | i1 40 sofl |acetate sleeve yes [none \ { \( )(
” 11 &
\ - T
,,_\} MW -.3.-;”-5: a-Y-S" 5/25 |{{ ST soil ace}é@ sleeve 4 | yes {none 1 3( 5(
Felinguished by: ' . Date ived b Date | Refinquished by; Date | Recaived by: Date
Signalure N Signature Signalure
- s o5/l |
pinteq o€ Dinan — y 1 Prntos — - —
' .-f’ -
Company Stellar Environmental 1357 Campary C T' Q- Compary Campany
Turnaround Time: 2 02y TAT Reinquished by: Dats | Recsived by: Date
Signature Signature
Camments: __ 4™, _E Epec. & P A .
=t d‘frmm l Printed Time Printed Time
2
§ —— Campany Company
) ) ' Recawed —Lreys }'t -
* Stellar Environmental Solutions CiCold [JAmbient B intas 2198 Sixth Street #201, Berkeley, CA 34710

>

-
[



2000-00-01

Chain of Custody Record

w1 1906

H . Date ..
Laboratory Curtisand Tompking, Ltd. _  Method of Shipment __Hand Delivery 2 5
. Page of
Address 2923 Fifth Street shi N
Berkeley, California 94710 pment No.
510-486-0900 Alrbill No. / Analysis Required ) /
| .
Praject Owner Benner Auto Repair Co? er No Bruce Rucker &
Site Address __ 488-25th Stre‘et ' Project Manager f 5;5’
Qakland, California Telephone No, _(510) 644-3123 . & <
&
Project Name __B€Nner Auto Repair Fax No. (510) 644-3859 = 4 Remarka
Project Number ___2002-55 Samplers: (Signature} %‘ oy
=
Field Sample Number L%c:;?]nf Date ‘| Time S%r:::e Type/Size of Cantainer Coola:’mserg:l:r:icai
MN-D-29.5 29.5" [05/25] j200| soil | acetate sleeve- yes | none Ao )< X
Sor] Drvm Cuw? &/ (avs 8 I a2 Glass, Jov g & i X
Relmauished by / /A Date. | Receivod by: ﬂ ‘Q » | Oate | Relinquished by: Date | Received by: Date
Signaturs %‘A %_ S’ Signatur(“}\ £ 3T A £\( \% . , Signature signature
. do [ Lo
Printed Joe Dinan Time Printed W.—(LU"“ LA T C-J TirnJr $rinted Time Printed Tora
Company Stelar Environmental 115" Company C T 2-“3?-? company compans
Tumaround Time: 2 D8Y TAT Relinguished by: Date | Received by: Date
Comments: C'D -%1.61' . £ te @ Signature Signaiure
L8| Puinted Time | Printed Time
[0t pany

Steilar Environmental Solutions




c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid,

Lab #: 75 : Benner
Client: Stellar Environmental Sclutions Prep: EPA S030B
Project#: 2002-55

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/25/05
Basis: as received Received: 05/25/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 05/26/05
Batch¥: 102387

Field ID: MW-2-9.5" Units: mg/Kg
Type: SAMPLE Analysis: EPA 8015B
Lab ID: 175661-001

; AhaivEe
Gagoline C7-Cl2

100 R

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 108 66-148

Field ID: MW-2-14.5" Tnits: mg/¥g
Type: SAMPLE Analysis: EPZ BO15B
Lab ID: 1792661-002

Gascline C7-Ci2

Surrogat ‘REC BETSR
Trifluoroctoluene {(FI1D) 105 60-138
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 110 66-148
Fi eld ID: MW-2-19.5" Units: mg/Kg
Type SAMPLE Analysis: EFA 8015B
Lab ID 179661-0063

60-138
104 66-148

Field ID: MW-2-24.5" Units: ma/ Kg
Type: SAMPLE Analysis: EPA 801S5EB
Lab ID: 179661-004

58 Analyte:
Gasollne c7-C12

i Surrogats EREC T
Trifluocrotoluene (FID) 104 60-138
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 105 66-148

ND= Not Detected
EL= %ortlnz Limit
Page



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 179661 Location Benner Autcmotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030CB

Matrix: Soi1l Sampled: 05/25/05

Basis: as received Received: 05/25/05

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 05/26/05

Batchf: 102387

Field ID: MW-1-9.5' Units; ma/Kg
Type: SAMPLE Analysis: EPA 8015B
Lab ID: 17%9661-005

Project$#: 2002-56 I

TR
Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 106 66-148

Field ID: MW-1-14.5" Units: mg/Eg
Type: SAMPLE Analysis: EPA BO15B
Lab ID: 179661-006

Anaiirt
Gasoline C7-C1l2

5 FEHO : RREG CLAMECE. ; b &
Trlfluoroto"_[uene EFID} 101 60-138 ':
|

Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 105 66-148

Field ID: MW-1-19.5" Units: mg/Kg
Type: SAMPLE Analysis: EPA B8015B
Lab ID: 17%661-007

e el muk;
Trifluorotoluene 60 138
Bromofluorcbenzene {(FID} 106 66-148

Field ID: MW-1-24.5" Units: mg/Kg
Type: SAMPLE Analysis: EPA 8015B
Lab ID: 179661-008

BnAL
Gascline C7-C12

L 2 L]
Trlfluoroto uene FID) 60-138
Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 104 66-148

ND= Not Detected
RL= Regbrting Limit
Page




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

C

enner Automotive

Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions EPA 5030B
Project$#: 2002-55
Matrix: So1l Sampled: 05/25/05
Basis: as received Received: 05/25/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Lnalyzed: 05/26/05
Batchi: 102387
Field ID MW-3-9.5! Units: mg/Kg
Type: SAMPLE Analysis: EPA 8015B
Lab ID 179661-0C9

Analyte

-Gasollne C7-CLl2

' i cEurrogate: £

Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 122 60-138
Bromofluorokbenzene (FID) 115 £6-148
Field ID: MW-3-14.5" Units: mg/Kg
Type: SAMPLE Bnalysis: EPA 8015B
Lab 1ID: 179661-010

EnalyE

Gasoline C7-C1Z

I

g . .
Trlfluorotoluene (FID)
Bromofluorokhenzene (FID)

100  60-138
105 66-148

Field ID: MW-3-19.57
Type: SAMPLE
Lab ID: 179661-011

mg/Kg
EPA 801GB

Units:
Analysis:

: Analyvte
Gasoline C7-Cl2

Surrogat

“Trifluorotoluene (FID}
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

T TRET
103 60-138
108 66-148

Field ID: MW-3-24.5" Units: myg / Kg
Type: SAMPLE Analysis: EPA 8015B
Lab ID: 179661-012

Analvte

“Gasoline C7-Ci2

Trlfluorotoluene-%FlD)
Bromofluocrchenzene (FID)

106 €0-138
108 66-148

ND= Not Detected
RL= Regortinz Limit
Page



C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. .

Lab #:

179661

Location

Benner Automotive

Client: Stellar Environmental Sclutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf: 2002-55

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/25/05
Basis: as received Received: 05/25/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 05/26/05%
Batchtt: 102387
Field ID: MW-3-29.5° Units: mg /Ky
Type: SAMPLE Analysis: EPA BC15B
Lab ID: 179661-013

TFT
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

110

Field ID:
Type:

SCIL DRUM COMP
SAMPLE

Lab ID:

179661-014

ALY E 551 ; THRLL: Ahalysis
Gasoline C7-Ci12 ND 1.1 mg/Kg EPA S015E
MTBE ND 2 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
‘Benzene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA B021B
Toluene ND 5.4 ug/¥Xg EPA B021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA B0O21B
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA B021B
o-Xylene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
REC TELE

Trlfluorot—Tuene {FiD) 102 60-138

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 111 66-148 EPA B015RB

Trifluorctoluene (PID) 75 62-126 EPA B021B

Bromoflucorcbenzene {(PID} 81 72-133 EPA 8021B
Type: BLANK Lab ID: QC295160

Analy e 3
Gasoline C7-C12 ND 1.0 mg/Kg EPA B015B
MTBE ND 0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA BO21E
Teluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA B0O21B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA B021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA BOZ1E
ND 5.0

c-Xylene

fFID)

£0-138

CRE
EPA BC1GH

Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) io08 66-148 EPA BO1GE
Trifluorctoluene (PID) 77 62-126 EPA B0OZ1B
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 82 72-133 EPA B8021B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 4




Batch QC Report

C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 179661 Location: Benner Automotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Sclutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf#: 2002-55 Analysis: EPA 8021B

Type: LCS Basis: as received

Lab ID: QC295161 Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix:. Soil Batch#: 102387

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 05/26/05

MTEE T 100,

0 101.7 102 70-137
Benzene 10C¢.0 95.87 100 80-120
Toluene 100.0 97.70 98 80-120
Ethylbenzene 100.0 95.51 96 80-120
m, p-Xylenes 100.0 B7.83 B8a 80-120
o-Xylene 100.0 92.76 93 §0-120

Ar3SRGEE

Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 23] 72-133

Triflucrotoluene (PID) 76 62-126

Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. l

Batch QC Report

Lab #-: 179661 Location: Benner Automotive t
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2002-55 ' Analysis: EPA BO15B

Type: LCS Basis: as received r
Lab ID: QC295162 Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Scil Batch#: 102387

Units: mg/¥g Analyzed: 05/26/05 E

Gasoline C7-012 10.00 9.845 98 80-120

Trlfluorotoluené“ (FID) 130 60-138
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 123 66-148 r
Page 1 of 1 ' 4.0




Batch QC Report

C

Lab #: 179661 Location: enner Automotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EFA 5030B
Project#: 2002-55 Analysis: EPA B8015B
Field ID: SOIL DRUM COMP Diln Fac: 1.000
MSS Lab ID: 179661-014 Batch#: 162387
Matrix: Scil Sampled: 05/25/05
Units: mg/Kg Received: 05/25/05
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/26/05
Type: MS Lab ID: QC295163

<0.1197

'Trifluorotoluene (FID) 116 60-138

Bromafluorchenzene (FID) 114 66-148
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC295164

Gasoline C7-Cl2 10.00

9.517 95

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 121 60-138
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 117 66-148

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 178661 Benn

Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B l
Project#: 2002-55 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: MW-2-9.5" Diln Fac: 0.9615

Lab ID: 179661-001 Batch#: 102431 l
Matrix: Seil Sampled: 05/25/05

Units: ug/Kg Received: 0s/25/05

Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/27/05

tert-Butyl Alcchel (TBA)
MTEE ’

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
1,2-Dichlorcethane

Benzene

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
Toluene

1,2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Ethancl

8558558688888

o
(2]

\D
o

0 DKoo o®om>O®ODODOD

+

[T A N N Y

Dibromof lucromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromofluorobenzene

122 ~«
100
a5

BC-120
B0-120
80-120

*= Value ocutside of QC limits; see narrative

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 179661 Location Benner Autcmotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2002-55 Analysis: EPA B260B

Field ID: MW-2-14.5° Diln Fac: 0.9091

Lab ID: 179661-002 Batch#: 102431

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/25/05

Units: ug/Kg Received: 05/25/05

Basis: as received Analvzed: 0s5/27/05

tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA)
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
1,2-Dichloroethane

Benzene

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME}
Toluene

1,2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Ethanol

5888886835888 ¢8

210

Dibromofluoromethane 108 7§tzﬁo
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 80-120
Toluene-ds 99 B0-120
Bromofluorobenzene 96 BD-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 : 7.0




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. .

Benner Automotive
EPA 5030B

Location:

Client: Stellar Environmental Sclutions

Lab #: 179661

Project$#: 2002-55

Field ID: MW-2-19.5"
Lab ID: 179661-003
Matrix: Soil

Units: ug/Kg
Basis: as received

MTBE
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Analysis: EPA 8260B

Analyzed:

Te]
>

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

1,2-Dichlorcethane
Benzene

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)

Toluene

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

Ethanol

§888588585888888

G
108

Dibromofluoromethane
1l,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dsg
Bromeofluorobenzene

ND

Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 179661 Location Benner Automotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Sclutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2002-55 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: MW-2-24.5" Piln Fac: 0.9804

Lab ID: 179661-004 Batcht: 102431

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/25/05

Units: ug/Kg Received: 05/25/0%

Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/28/05

\0
o

tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA)

MTREE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
1,2-Dichloroethane

Benzene

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
Toluene

1l,2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Ethanol

CEEEEEEEEEEEE

0
w

111 78-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 80-120
Toluene-ds 97 80-120
Bromof luorobenzene a8 B0-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit :
Page 1 of 1 : 9.0



C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. '

Be

Lab #: 179661

Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions EPA 5030B '
Project#: 2002-55 EPA 8260B

Field ID: MW-1-9.5! Diln Fac: 0.9804

Lab ID: 179661-005 Batchi: 102431 '
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/25/05

Units: ug/Kg Received: 05/25/05

Basis: as received 2nalyzed: 05/28/05

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ({ETBE)
1,2-Dichloroethane

Benzene

Methyl tert-amyl Ether (TAME)
Toluene

1,2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Ethanol

CEEEEEEREEREEERR

\D
oo

Lt ]
@

O ol b b B B R B b s e
WA WD WD W0 W0 YWD

ibromof luoromethan
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromofluorobenzene

110
126 *
101
94

78-120
80-12¢
BO-120
B0-120

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 179661 Location: Benner Automotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2002-55 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: MW~1-14.5" Diln Fac: 0.9259

Lab ID: 179661-006 Batch#: 102431

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/25/05

Units: ug/Kg Received: 05/25/05

Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/28/05

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 93

MTEBE ND 4.6
Iscpropyl Ether {(DIPE) ND 4.8
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 4.6
1l,2-Dichloroethane ~ND 4.6
Benzene ND 4.6
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) "ND 4.8
Toluene ND 4.6
1, 2-Dibromecethane ND 4.6
Ethylbenzene ND 4.6
m,p-Xylenes ND 4.6
o-Xylene ND 4.6
Ethanol ND 930

Dibromof luoromethane 109  78-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 80-120
Toluene-ds 97 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 97 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 : 11.0



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. '

Labh #: 179661 ’ Location: Benner Automotive

Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B l
Project#: 2002-55 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: MW-1-19.5" Diln Fac: D.8091

Lab ID: 172661-007 Batch#: 102482 '
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/25/05

Units: ug/Kg Received: 05/25/05

Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/31/05

tert-Butyl Alecchel (TBA) ND 91

MTBE ND 4.5 l
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.5

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETEE) ND 4.5

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4.5

Benzene ND 4.5 '
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) - ND 4.5

Toluene ND 4.5

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 4.5 '
Ethylbenzene ND 4.5

m,p-Xylenes ND 4.5

o-Xylene ND 4.5 '
Ethanol ND 810

Dibromof luofémgffiéhe 7

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 103 80-120
Toluene-ds 96 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 97 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 : 12.0

I W ON O M AR B o=



‘ Curtis & Tornpkins. Lid.

Lab # 179661 Location: Benner Automotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA S030B
Project#: 2002-55 Analysis: EPA B260B

Field ID: MW-1-24.5' Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: 179661-008 Batchit: 102482

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/25/05

Units: ug/Kg Received: 05/25/05

Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/31/05

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
MTEE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
1,2-Dichloroethane

Benzene

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
Toluene

1,2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Ethanol

6883888888688 8

-
(=)
Lo}

1,00

S, mbnwpme i
O Q00000 oo o0

his

Dibromefluoromethane 97 78-120
1l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 80-120
Toluene-dB 97 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene o8 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd, '

Benner Aﬁtémdtive

Lab #: 179661 Location:

Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA S5030B
Project#: 2002-55 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: MW-3-9.5" Diln Fac: 0.9259
Lab ID: 179661-009 Batchit: 102482
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/25/05
Units: ug/Kg Received: 05/25/05
Basis: as recelved Analyzed: 06/01/05

tert-Butyl Alecchol (TBA)
MTBE

Iscpropyl Ether (DIPE})
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
1,2-Dichloroethane

Benzene

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
Toluene :
1, 2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Ethanol

5585888888888

0

O
)

= T Y S S S N ]
A A NN

Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 110 80-120
Toluene-ds as 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene a5 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 179661 Locatieon: Benner Automotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EFA 5030B
Project#: 2002-55 Analysis: EPA B260B

Field ID: MW-3-14.5" Diln Fac: 0.5259

Lab ID: . 179661-010 Batch#: 102482

Matrix: Scil Sampled: 05/25/05

Units: ug/Kg Received: 05/25/05

Basis: as received Analyzed: 06/01/05

tert-Butyl Alcohel (TBA) ND 93

MTRE ND 4.6
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE} ND 4.6
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 4.6
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4.6
Benzene _ ND 4.6
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 4.6
Toluene ND 4.6
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 4.6
Ethylbenzene ND 4.6
m, p-Xylenes ND 1.6
o-Xylene ND 4.6
Ethanol WD 930

Dibromot luoromethane 99 78-120 |
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 108 80-120 i
Toluene-ds 98 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 98 BO-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 15.0




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. '

Lab #: 179661 Location: Benner Automotive

Client: Stellar Envirommental Solutions Prep: EPA 50308 l
Project#: 2002-55 Analysis: EPA B260B

Field ID: MW-3-19.5" Diln Fac: 0.9081

Lab ID: 179661-011 Batch#: 102482 l
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/25/05

Units: ug/Kg Received: 05/25/05

Basis: as received Analyzed: 06/01/05

MIBE

Benzene

Toluene

o-Xylene
Ethanol

tert-Butyl Alcohol

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
1,2-Dichloroethane

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether
1, 2-Dibromoethane

Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes

(TBA)

(TAME }

6858888888888

\o
=

o
=

Lo R I S T N - N T S N
LR R R R, B R O R L AR R, BT |

Dibromof luoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromofluorobenzene

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 179661 Location: Benner Automotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA S030B
Project#: 2002-55 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field 1ID: MW-3-24.5"' Diln Fac: 0.8929

Lab ID: 179661-012 Batch#: 102482

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/25/05

Units: ug/Kg Received: 05/25/05

Basis: as received Analyzed: 06/01/05

tert-Butyl Aiéohol (TBA)

ND g9
MTBE ND 4.5
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.5
Ethyl texrt-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 4.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4.5
Benzene ND 4.5
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 4.5
Toluene ND 4.5
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 4.5
Ethylbenzene ND 4.5 i
m, p-Xylenes ND 4.5 !
o-Xylene ND 4.5
Ethanol ND 890

.
Dibromoflucromethane 101 78-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 80-120 i
Toluene-ds 96 80-120 !
Bromofluorobenzene 99 80-~120 '

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 : 17.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. I

Lab #: Location: Benner Automotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: Bnalysie: EPA 8260B

Field ID: MW-3-29.5! Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: 179661-013 Batch: 102482

Matrix: Sampled: 05/25/05

Units: . Received: 05/25/05

Basis: as received Analyzed: 06/01/05

MTBE

Benzene

Toluene

o-Xylene
Ethanol

tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA)

Isopropvl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
1,2-Dichloroethane

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1, 2-Dibromoethane

Ethylbenzene
m, p-Xylenes

6688888888888

O 00000 0COoOOoO o0

--H-

Dibromofluocromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4a
Toluene-ds
Bromeofluorobenzene

92
110
96
98

ND= Not Detected
REL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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Batch QOC Report

C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

“Benner Au

Lab #: 179661 Location:

Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA S5030B
Project#: 2002-55 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: LCS Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC295342 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 102431
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 05/27/05

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
1,2-Dichloroethane

Benzene

Toluene

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)

125.
25.
25,

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

25
25
25
25
25
25
25
50
25

0
0o
oo

120.

27.
.14
.89
.5%
.38
29.
.58
.60
.79
.20
.37

24
28
24
24

24
25
24
49
24

6
66

75

119

102

‘99

o8
27

€5-13¢
76-128
75-122
75-120
75-120
B0-120
75-120
B0-120
80-120
80-120
80-120
79-120

Dibromeofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds

Bromofluorobenzene

97
96
95
a8

78-120
80-120
80-120
80-120

Page 1 of 1
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cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
Analylical Laborctories, Since 11

Lab #: ‘179661 Locaggon. Benner Automotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2002-55 Analysis: EPA B26(CB
Type: BLANK Basis: as received
Lab 1ID: QC295343 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 102431
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 05/27/056

: -~ Analyte
tert-Butyl Alcochol

(TBA) ND

100
MTBE ND 5.0
Iscpropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 5.0
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 5.0
1,2-Dichlcroethane ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME} ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
m, p-Xylenes N> 5.0
o-Xylene ND 5.0
Ethanol ND 1,000

= Surrogate:
Dibromoflucromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

Bromofluorobenzene

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 19,0




Batch QC Report

‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 179661 Location:

Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2002-55 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANEK Basis: as received
Lab ID: QU295344 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix:. Soil Batch#: 102431
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 05/27/05

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)}
1,2-Dichloroethane

Benzene

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
Toluene

1,2-Dibromeoethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Ethanol

SEEE5EE55883E

10

1,00

0

(=R RN R B R R R R R R R, |

OO0 0 00000000

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-44
Toluene-da
Bromofluorobenzene

99

96
96
S3

78-120

80-120
80-120
80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. l

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 179661 Location: Benner Automotive

Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2002-55 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: LCs Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC295565 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 102482
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 05/31/05

tert-Butyl Alccheol (TBA})

MTBE 25.00 25,27 101 76-128
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 23.31 93 75-122
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 27.13 109 75-120
1,2-Dichloroethane 25.00 25.31 101 75-120
Benzene 25.00 28.08 112 80-120
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 28.66 115 75-120
Toluene . 25.00 27.28 109 80-120
1,2-Dibromoethane 25.00 26.88 108 80-120
Ethylbenzene 25.00 28.49 114 80-120
m,p-Xylenes 50.00 56.26 113 80-120
o-Xylene 25.00 27.57 110 79-120

Dibromoflucromethane 90 78-120
1, 2-Dichloroethane-ds 91 80-120
Toluene-ds 85 80-120
Bromefluorobenzene 87 80-120

b= See narrative
Page 1 of 1 : 23.0




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Bg;cquC Report

Lab #: 179661 Location: Benner Automotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2002-55 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Type: BLANK Bagis: as received

Lab ID: QC285566 Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Soil Batch#: 102482

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 05/31/05

tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) ND 100

MTEE ND 5.0
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 5.0
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 5.0
Teoluene ND 5.0
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.0
o-Xylene ND 5.0
Ethanol ND 1,000

Dibromof luoromethane 92 7B8-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 926 80-120
Toluene-ds 96 80-120
Bromofluorcbenzene 94 g§0-120

l:’D= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1 : 210




Batch OC Report

C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 1796 Benner Automotive

Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions EPA 5030B

Project#: 2002-55 EPA B260B '_
Field ID: LZZ27Z222Z22 102482

MSS Lab ID: 179656-019 Sampled: 05/25/05

Matrix: Soil Received: 05/25/085

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 05/31/05

Basis: as received
Type: MS Diln Fac: 0.8475 l
Lab ID: QC295641

terct-Butyl A coho

MTRE <0 .7226 21 19 20.79 28 69-122
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) <0.9122 21.19 19.77 93 72-120
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) <0.7433 21.19 22.82 108 74-120
1,2-Dichloroethane «<0.7068 21.18 19.09 90 64-120
Benzene <1.053 21.19 20.36 96 7(}-120.
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether {(TAME) <0.6970 21.19 22.77 107 76-120
Toluene 4.927 21.19 22.45% 83 64-120
1,2-Dibromeoethane <0.7813 21.19 19.28 91 64-120
Echylbenzene <1.055 21.19 20.18 95 61-120
m,p-Xylenes <2.061 42.37 3g.12 92 59-120
o-Xvlene <0.0841 21.19 18.98 a0 58-120

“E1-137

Dibromo uoromet ane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101
Toluene-de 96
Bromofluorobenzene 92

MSD
QC295642

Type:
Lab ID:

Diln Fac:

0.8197

‘tert—Butyl Alcoho

e
98

51-131

(TBA) .5 .34 b 96 1
MTBE 20.49 20.78 101 69-122 3 2
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 20.49 19.73 96 72-120 3 2
Ethyl tert- -Butyl Ether (ETBE) 20.49 22.78 111 74-120 3 2
1,2-Dichloroethane 20.49 192.19 94 64-120 4 2
Benzene 20.49 1%.50 95 70-120 1 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether ({(TAME) 20.49 22.47 110 76-1206 2
Toluene 20.49 21.80 B2 64-120 0
1,2-Dibromoethane 20.49 19,01 93 64-120 2
Ethylbenzene 20.45 19.40 85 61-120 1 20
m,p-Xylenes 40.98 37.13 91 58-120 2
o-Xvlene 20.46% 18.08 88 58-120 2

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 80- 120
Toluene-da 97 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 91 80-120

b= See narrative
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of




- - G T S B R N N A N SR Ea I S E B =W e
Chain of Custody Record AS-ORT  Lowm
' 5. 2i-c5
Date
Laboratory Negre Srare Envizomenial  vetod of Shipment Hanw Peiugry | Y
padress _ %12, Duguoue Ave. Shipment No. * OCEBIePeR v TS T
SeurH éw Framcisce, CA  A4oRG
(bo2) 206 -4563 Altbill No, / Analyels Required 7
Project Owner Beer. AvromerivE Cooler No. Tow b _ I
Site Address Y€~ 25T <7, Project Manager S0 Linian) & <70 E‘?
Oaxrand, CA Telephone No, _(510) 644-3123 ,‘f f Gvr Q@“ 79
Project Name _PERNMER.  AuromeniVE Fax No. (510) 644-3853 5 & o/ ) Remarks
" Project Number Samplers: (Signature) ok d‘i:}?
4 f0
Field Sample Nurrher LDDC:‘;R"" Date | Time s?‘;"p‘:s Type/Size of Container c¢g|:reserg:l:,:|ca| }.} Q‘t\‘ 7
i Mw - | — kredles @] g von® s | mer ol |x | x| X
2 -2 -~ 1265 ) [ s | x| X
3 Mw-3 N 2 s V2 AR 2EEIE
A
Retinguished by; ! Data Recelved % Date Relinquished by: Data Received by: Dale
Signature 5’3"6 Signature i) S-.Sl.gs Signature Signatura
Printed gco?r OASSADY Time Peinted ENC L Time Printed Time Printed Time
ins -
Company ” 6'6 . Company \-1 \ S NS lah \; [5 Company Company
Turnaround Time: STD TAT Relinquizhed by: Date | Recelved by: Date
Comments; é‘LEBAL- 1D Teeool UZpl Signature Signaure
5 T-la.D ?NA]T ﬂi)t el Mw’ ‘. MU'J'ZJ MVJ - 3 Printed Tima Printad Time
g Company Company

s _ Stellar Environmental Solutions

2198 Sixth Street #201, Berkeley, CA 94710-



North State Labs

CA ELAP#1753

815 Dubuque Avenue » South San Francisco, CA 94080 = (650) 266-4563 - FAX (650) 266-4560
SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST '
Client Name:__ Sdo \e o ReffJob No:_ £ S CE\C Date: S-3ic§
w rl‘ -
Checked By:_~ EA
Matrix; _ Saoil: Water: £ Other;
If Received via Shipment ( If dropped off in person this section does not apply):
Carrier Name:
Shipping Container/Cooler in Good Condition? Y N |
Custody Seals Intact on Shipping Container? Y N N/A
No. of coolers: Temperature of Cooler: InRange?: Y N
Custody Seals intact on sample containers? D) N N/A
. Vo™
[€hain of Custody present? (Y N
{Chain of Custody Signatures & Date/Time correct? (&% N |
[Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? ) N |
{Sampiles in proper containers? ) N
[Sample containers Intact? o N ]
[Sufficient sample volume for indicated tests? () N_ |
[All Samples received within holding times? (% N ]
[Temperature Blank present? Record Temp if piesent. Y @ Temp: - <]
[For water samples- VOAS have zero headspace? @ N N/A ' 1
o~
Samples received in bottles with proper preservative? Ly N N/A

pH adjusted - Preservative used: HNO3:  HC:__ H2504: NaOH:___ZnOAc:_
Supplier: Lot:

For water samples for the analysis of total recoverable metals not digested - pH <2? See attached sheet

Corrective Action Record:

Client Contacted:___ Date Contacted: Person Contacted:

Contacted by: Regarding: '

Comments:

Corrective Acnon




¢

Q North State Labs

815 Dubuque Avenue * South San Francisco, CA 94080 « (650) 266-4563 » FAX (650) 266-4560
Case Narrative

Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions

Project: 488-25TH ST OAKLAND
Lab No: 05-0810

Date Received:  05/31/05 Date reported: 06/07/05

Three water samples were analyzed for gasoline by method 8015B, BTEX and fuel oxygenates
by GC/MS method 8260B. All results for QC/QA samples were within acceptance limits. No
errors occurred during analysis.

Q. A

Erin Cunniffe
Laboratory Director

CA ELAP# 1733




North State Labs

CA ELAP#17

=

815 Dubuque Avenue * South San Francisco, CA 94080 «» (650) 266-4563 « FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYGSTIS

Lab Number: 05-0810
Client: Stellar Env. Solutions
Project: 488-25TH ST OAKLAND

Date Reported: 06/07/2005

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015B

[oR

Analvte Method Regult Unit Date Sampled Date Analvze
Sample: 05-0810-01 Client ID: MW-1 05/31/2005 W
Gascoline Range Organics SWB020F 64 UG/L 06/03/2009'
Sample: 05-0810-02 Client ID: MW-2 05/31/2005 W
Gascline Range Organics SWSO020F ND<50 UG/L 06/03/200'
Sample: 05-0810-03 Client ID: MW-3 05/31/2005 W
Gasoline Range Organics SWB8020F 57 UG/L 06/03/ZOOI

Page

[ ]



North State Labs , CA ELAP# 1753

815 Dubugue Avenue * South San Francisco, CA 94080 « (650) 266-4563 « FAX (630) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Quality Control/Quality Assurance

Lab Number: 05-0810
Client: Stellar Env. Solutions
Project: 488-25TH ST OAKLAND

Date Reported: 06/07/2005
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015B

Analyte Method Reporting Unit Blank MS/MSD RPD
Limit Recovery
Gasoline Range Organics SWRO20F 50 UG/L ND 100/104 4

l ELAP Certificate NO:1753
Reviewed and Approved

l ﬁ/[/‘g" ﬁ/) Q % Page 2 of 2

Erin/ Cinnif )ﬁ\pératory Director

L/




North State Labs CA ELAP#I'/.

8§15 Dubuque Avenue » South San Francisco, CA 94080 » (650) 266-4563 » FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYG SIS

Job Number: gs5-pg810 Date Sampled : 05/31/2005
Client ! 8tellar Env. Solutions Date Analyzed: 06/06/2005
Project : 488-25TH ST OQAKLAND Cate Reported: 06/07/2005

Volatile Organics by GC/MS Method 8260B

Laboratory Number 05-0810-01 05-0810-02 05-0810-03
Client ID MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Matrix W W W
Analyte UG/L UG/L UG/L
Methyl-tert-putyl ether ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND<1 ND<1 ND<1
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND<1 ND<1 RD<1
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
tert-Butyl alcohel ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 .
1,2-Dichloroethane ND<1 ND<1 ND<1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND<1 ND<1 ND<1
Ethancl RD<50 ND<50 ND<50
Benzene ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 ND<C.5
Toluene ND<C,5 ND<Q.5 ND<D.5
Ethylbenzene ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Xylene, Isomers m & p ND<1 WD<1 ND<1
o-xylene ND<Q.5 ND<( .5 ND<O0.5
SUR-Dibromofluoromethane 97 101 100
SUR-Toluene-d8 97 85 96
SUR-4-Bromofluorobenzene 85 a1 96
SUR-1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 105 107

Commenté :

Page 1 Of 2




North State Labs CA ELAP# 1753

815 Dubuque Avenue * South San Francisco, CA 594080 « (650) 266-4563 » FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

' Job Number: 0p5-0810 : Date Sampled : 05/31/2005
Client : Stellar Env. Solutions Date Analyzed: 06/06/2005
Project : 488-25TH ST OAKLAND Date Reported: 06/07/2005

Volatile Organics by GC/MS Method 8260B
Quality Control/Quality Assurance Summary

Laboratory Number 05-0810 MS/MSD RPD Recovery RPD
Client ID Blank Recovery Limit Limit
Matrix W W
Analyte Results $Recoveries

l UG/L
Ethancl ND<50
Methyl-tert-butyl ether NC<0.5

l Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE} ND<{(.5
tert-butyl Alcohol ND<10
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND<1
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND<1

| 1,2=-pichloroethane ND<1
1,2-Dibromcethane ND<1
Benzene ND<0.5 89/91 2 70-130 30
Ethylbenzene ND<0.5
Toluens ND<C.5 g8/91 3 70-130 30
o-xylene ND<0.5
¥ylene, Isomers m & p ND<1
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND<Q.5 116/116 ] T0-130 30
Trichloroethene ND<0.5 98/100 2 T0-130 30
Chlorobenzene ND<1 100/100 Q T0-130 30
SUR-Dibromofluoromethane 98 96/96 0 B5-115 30
SUR-Toluene-d48 B7 89/89 0 85-115 30
SUR-4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 96/98 2 B5-115 30
SUR-1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 1017101 0 85-115 30

Reviewed and Approved

~

Erin Cunniffe
Laboratory Director

Page 2 ©Cf 2
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NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

Please print or type {Farm designed for use on elite (12 pitch) typewritar)
NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. - Doc anifest N 2, Page 1
WASTE MANIFEST N/A mert o N750269 o
3. Genarator's Name and Mailing Address SITE = SAME
BENNER AUTO REPAIR i
488 25TH STREET, QAKLAND, CA 94612
4. Generators Phons (5 1 0 )644 31 23
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. LIS EPA 1D Number A. State Transpaorter's iD
NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL ! B Transporer | Phone
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA |D Numiber C. State Transporter’s ID
! D. Transporter 2 Phone
9. Dasignated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA D Number ) E. State Facdlity’s ID
D.K. ENVIRONMENTAL ———
3650 EAST 26TH STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA 90223 TSNS (323) 268-5056
11. WASTE DESCRIPTION . 12. Containers 13. 14.
. Total Unit

Mo. Type Quantity WitNol.

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE, SOQLID . DM - P
(SOIL) 02 OO 6AO

a

FDOo-4»TM=ZMo

N ;

G. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above : ‘ H. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

A. 350606-06

N

"
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional lnformaﬁon

"16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: hsreb carﬁfy That the nts nf ﬂ'us shlprne are fuilr and awuratevy descnbed and are In all rsspecus
in proper condition for iransport. The matenals described on this manifest are not subject to lederal hazardaus waste regulations.

n 4 / Fd| | . l Date

T 17. Transponer1 cknowledgement of Receipt of Materials )
H -
A Printed/Typed Name . Signature, Meonih Year
N . =
g Mﬁ /344// At Gcf -’;f’ i %
O 19. Transporter 2 Acblowledgemsm of Receipt of Ma:enals Date
R
T Printédi Typ ame Slgn Monith Day Year
5 124 _ |1

18 D|acrapancy Indication Spfce
F
A
C -
]I- 20. Facility Owner or Operator; Certification of receipt of the waste matsrials coverad by this manifast, except as noted i itern 19. . ’ L.
! ’ Dats -
T Printed/Typed Name Signature Menth  Day  Year
M ||

3

F-14©2002 LABELMIASTER @ (200) 621-8808 www.laneimaster.com i NN POy, W — ' Fav. /85






